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COVID-19 PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT

Pursuant to Governor Newsom's Executive Orders, including N-25-20 and N-29-20: Certain Brown Act
requirements for the holding of a public meeting have been temporarily suspended and members of the
Escondido City Council and staff will participate in this meeting via teleconference. In the interest of
reducing the spread of COVID-19, members of the public are encouraged to submit their agenda and
non-agenda comments online at the following link: https://www.escondido.org/agenda-

position.aspx. Council Chambers will be closed.

Public Comment: To submit comments in writing, please do so at the following link:
https://www.escondido.org/agenda-position.aspx. If you would like to have the comment read out loud
at the meeting (not to exceed three minutes), please write “Read Out Loud” in the subject line. All
comments received from the public will be made a part of the record of the meeting.

The meeting will be available for viewing via public television on Cox Communications Channel 19
(Escondido only). The meeting will also be live streamed online at the following link:
https://www.escondido.org/meeting-broadcasts.aspx

ELECTRONIC MEDIA:
Electronic media which members of the public wish to be used during any public comment period should be submitted
to the City Clerk’s Office at least 24 hours prior to the Council meeting at which it is to be shown.

The electronic media will be subject to a virus scan and must be compatible with the City’s existing system. The media
must be labeled with the name of the speaker, the comment period during which the media is to be played and contact
information for the person presenting the media.

The time necessary to present any electronic media is considered part of the maximum time limit provided to speakers.
City staff will queue the electronic information when the public member is called upon to speak. Materials shown to
the Council during the meeting are part of the public record and may be retained by the Clerk.

The City of Escondido is not responsible for the content of any material presented, and the presentation and content
of electronic media shall be subject to the same responsibilities regarding decorum and presentation as are applicable
to live presentations.
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June 3, 2020
6:00 P.M. Meeting

Escondido City Council

CALL TO ORDER

MOMENT OF REFLECTION:

City Council agendas allow an opportunity for a moment of silence and reflection at the beginning of the evening meeting.
The City does not participate in the selection of speakers for this portion of the agenda, and does not endorse or sanction
any remarks made by individuals during this time. If you wish to be recognized during this portion of the agenda, please
notify the City Clerk in advance.

FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL: Diaz, Martinez, Morasco, McNamara

PROCLAMATIONS: Pride Month

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

The public may address the Council on any item that is not on the agenda and that is within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the legislative body. State law prohibits the Council from discussing or taking action on such
items, but the matter may be referred to the City Manager/staff or scheduled on a subsequent agenda. (Please
refer to the back page of the agenda for instructions.) NOTE: Depending on the number of requests, comments
may be reduced to less than 3 minutes per speaker and limited to a total of 15 minutes. Any remaining speakers
will be heard during Oral Communications at the end of the meeting.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Items on the Consent Calendar are not discussed individually and are approved in a single motion. However,
Council members always have the option to have an item considered separately, either on their own request
or at the request of staff or a member of the public.

1.
2.

AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION, MAILING AND POSTING (COUNCIL/RRB)

APPROVAL OF WARRANT REGISTER (Council)
Request the City Council approve the City Council and Housing Successor Agency warrant numbers:

e 341902 - 342079 dated May 13, 2020
e 342080 - 342309 dated May 20, 2020

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Finance Department: Joan Ryan)




APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Reqular Meetings of May 13, 2020 and May 20, 2020

AWARD OF BID FOR LEGAL ADVERTISING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 -
Request the City Council approve the bid and award the contract for the City of Escondido's legal
advertising for a one-year period to The Times Advocate.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (City Clerk's Office: Zack Beck)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-69

REVIEW AND APPROVE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2024 SAN DIEGO REGIONAL ANALYSIS OF
IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE -

Request the City Council approve the Fiscal Year 2020-2024 San Diego Regional Analysis of
Impediments to Fair Housing Choice ("Al").

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong,
Housing & Neighborhood Services: Karen Youel)

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-57

APPLICATION FOR LOCAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING (LEAP) GRANT FUNDS -

Request the City Council authorize the Director of Community Development or his designee to submit
an application for up to $500,000 for the Local Early Action Planning ("LEAP") Grant Program funds to
support planning efforts to increase the supply and affordability of homes in the City of Escondido
("City"), and, if awarded, to accept the grant funds, complete a budget adjustment, and complete grant
documents on behalf of the City.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-62

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PROCESS AN ANNEXATION AND GENERAL PLAN
AMENDMENT OF FIVE PARCELS ON NORTH IRIS LANE -

Request the City Council authorize City staff to accept and process an application to annex five parcels
to the City of Escondido. The prospective application would include a request to change the General
Plan land use designation from Suburban (S) to Urban II (U2), facilitating the development of up to
twelve units per acre.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong)

LOCAL RESOURCE PROGRAM AGREEMENT FOR THE MEMBRANE FILTRATION REVERSE
OSMOSIS FACILITY PROJECT -

Request the City Council authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Local Resource Program
Agreement with the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California and the San Diego County Water
Authority for the City of Escondido's Membrane Filtration Reverse Osmosis Facility ("MFRO") Project.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-52

FINAL ENGINEER'S REPORT FOR CITY OF ESCONDIDO LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ZONES 1-38 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 -

Request the City Council approve the Assessment Engineer's Report and the annual levy and collection
of assessments for the City of Escondido Landscape Maintenance Assessment District ("LMD") for Zones
1-38 for Fiscal Year 2020/2021.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Engineering Services Department: Julie Procopio)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-47



10. NINTH AMENDMENT TO CONSULTING AGREEMENT WITH SCS ENGINEERS FOR
REMEDIATION AT THE FORMER ORANGE GLEN MARKET SITE -
Request the City Council approve the ninth amendment to the Consulting Agreement with SCS
Engineers in the amount of $369,400 for remediation at the former Orange Glen ("OG") Market site.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Engineering Services Department: Julie Procopio)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-70

11. APPROVAL OF ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF THE THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR THAT
PROVIDES CLAIM ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR THE CITY'S WORKERS'
COMPENSATION PROGRAM -

Request the City Council authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a one-year extension of the
AdminSure Agreement for Workers' Compensation Claim Administration Services to continue to provide
third-party administrator services for the City of Escondido Workers' Compensation Program.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Human Resources Department: Jessica Perpetua)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-73
12. COST SHARE AGREEMENT FOR LAKE HODGES NUTRIENT LOAD ASSESSMENT -

Request the City Council approve the Cost Share Agreement for the Lake Hodges Nutrient Load
Assessment for a sum not to exceed $158,600 over three years.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-75

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (COUNCIL/RRB)

The following Resolutions and Ordinances were heard and acted upon by the City Council/RRB at a previous
City Council/Mobilehome Rent Review meeting. (The title of Ordinances listed on the Consent Calendar are
deemed to have been read and further reading waived.)

13. RESOLUTION OF FORMATION FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2020-1 OF THE
CITY OF ESCONDIDO (SERVICES) AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2020-2
(THE VILLAGES) -
Approved on May 13, 2020 with a vote of 4/0

A) ORDINANCE NO. 2020-10 B) ORDINANCE NO. 2020-11 (Second Readings and Adoption)
C) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-53



CURRENT BUSINESS

14. LINDLEY RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT PROJECT: BID AWARD, CONSULTING AGREEMENTS,
AND BUDGET ADJUSTMENT -
Request the City Council authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Public Improvement
Agreement with Pacific Hydrotech Corporation, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the
amount of $12,871,600, for construction of the Lindley Reservoir Replacement Project; authorize the
Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Consulting Agreement with Wallace & Associates Consulting, Inc.
in the amount of $1,155,000, for construction management services for the Lindley Reservoir
Replacement Project; authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to execute a Consulting Agreement with
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. in the amount of $169,456. for engineering services for the Lindley
Reservoir Replacement Project; and approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $100,000.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)
A) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-49 B) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-50 C) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-51

WORKSHOP

15. PRELIMINARY ALTERNATIVES FOR REHABILITATION OF WOHLFORD DAM -
Request the City Council receive and file this staff report concerning additional alternative analysis for

the Wohlford Dam Project. The analysis evaluates the feasibility of options for rehabilitating the
existing Lake Wohlford Dam and associated structures to address seismic deficiencies in lieu of
building a replacement dam.

Staff Recommendation: Receive and File (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)

FUTURE AGENDA

16. FUTURE AGENDA -
The purpose of this item is to identify issues presently known to staff or which members of the City
Council wish to place on an upcoming City Council agenda. Council comment on these future agenda
items is limited by California Government Code Section 54954.2 to clarifying questions, brief
announcements, or requests for factual information in connection with an item when it is discussed.

Staff Recommendation: None (City Clerk's Office: Zack Beck)

COUNCIL MEMBERS SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS AND OTHER REPORTS

CITY MANAGER'S WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT

The most current information from the City Manager regarding Economic Development, Capital Improvement
Projects, Public Safety and Community Development. This report is also available on the City’s website,
www.escondido.org.

e WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT -



file:///C:/Users/RVAQuestys/Downloads/www.escondido.org

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

The public may address the Council on any item that is not on the agenda and that is within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the legislative body. State law prohibits the Council from discussing or taking action on such
items, but the matter may be referred to the City Manager/staff or scheduled on a subsequent agenda. Speakers
are limited to only one opportunity to address the Council under Oral Communications.

ADJOURNMENT

UPCOMING MEETING SCHEDULE
Date Day Time Meeting Type Location
June 10 Wednesday 5:00 & 6:00 p.m. Regular Meeting Council Chambers
June 17 - - No Meeting -
June 24 Wednesday 5:00 & 6:00 p.m. Regular Meeting Council Chambers
July 1 - - No Meeting -




TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL

The public may address the City Council on any agenda item. Please complete a Speaker’s form and give it to
the City Clerk. Submission of Speaker forms prior to the discussion of an item is highly encouraged. Comments
are generally limited to 3 minutes.

If you wish to speak concerning an item not on the agenda, you may do so under “Oral Communications.”
Please complete a Speaker’s form as noted above.

Nomination forms for Community Awards are available at the Escondido City Clerk's Office or at
http://www.escondido.org/city-clerks-office.aspx

Handouts for the City Council should be given to the City Clerk. To address the Council, use the podium in the
center of the Chambers, STATE YOUR NAME FOR THE RECORD and speak directly into the microphone.

AGENDA, STAFF REPORTS AND BACK-UP MATERIALS ARE AVAILABLE:

. Online at http://www.escondido.org/meeting-agendas.aspx
o In the City Clerk’s Office at City Hall
o Placed in the Council Chambers (See: City Clerk/Minutes Clerk) immediately before and during the

Council meeting.

AVAILABILITY OF SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS AFTER AGENDA POSTING: Any supplemental writings
or documents provided to the City Council regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public
inspection in the City Clerk’s Office located at 201 N. Broadway during normal business hours, or in the Council
Chambers while the meeting is in session.

LIVE BROADCAST

Council meetings are broadcast live on Cox Cable Channel 19 and U-verse Channel 99 — Escondido Gov TV.
They can also be viewed the following Sunday and Monday evenings at 6:00 p.m. on those same channels.
The Council meetings are also available live via the Internet by accessing the City’s website at
www.escondido.org, and clicking the “Live Streaming —City Council Meeting now in progress” button on the
home page.

Please turn off all cellular phones and pagers while the meeting is in session.

The City Council is scheduled to meet the first four Wednesdays
of the month at 5:00 in Closed Session and 6:00 in Open Session.
(Verify schedule with City Clerk’s Office)
Members of the Council also sit as the Successor Agency to the Community Development
Commission, Escondido Joint Powers Financing Authority,
and the Mobilehome Rent Review Board.

CITY HALL HOURS OF OPERATION
Monday-Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact our ADA Coordinator at

839-4643. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable
arrangements to ensure accessibility.

Listening devices are available for the hearing impaired — please see the City Clerk.
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Consent Item No. 2 June 3, 2020 File No. 0400-40

SUBJECT: Approval of Warrants

DEPARTMENT: Finance Department
RECOMMENDATION:

Request approval for City Council and Housing Successor Agency warrant numbers:

341902 — 342079 dated May 13, 2020
342080 — 342309 dated May 20, 2020

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The total amount of the warrants for the following periods are as follows:

May 7 — May 13, 2020, is $ 1,608,045.29
May 14 — May 20, 2020, is $ 2,510,640.05

BACKGROUND:

The Escondido Municipal Code Section 10-49 states that warrants or checks may be issued and paid
prior to audit by the City Council, provided the warrants or checks are certified and approved by the
Director of Finance as conforming to the current budget. These warrants or checks must then be
ratified and approved by the City Council at the next regular Council meeting.

Staff Report - Council



CITY OF ESCONDIDO

May 13, 2020
6:00 P.M. Meeting Minutes

Escondido City Council

CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Meeting of the Escondido City Council was called to order at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 13,
2020 via Video Conference and in the City Council Chambers at City Hall with Mayor McNamara presiding.

MOMENT OF REFLECTION
Zack Beck, City Clerk led the Moment of Reflection

FLAG SALUTE
Paul McNamara, Mayor, led the Flag Salute

ATTENDANCE
The following members were present: Councilmember Olga Diaz, Deputy Mayor Consuelo Martinez,
Councilmember Michael Morasco, and Mayor Paul McNamara. Quorum present.

Also present were: Jeffrey Epp, City Manager; Michael McGuinness, City Attorney; Mike Strong, Director of
Community Development; Julie Procopio, Director of Engineering Services; and Zack Beck, City Clerk.

CLOSED SESSION REPORT
None.

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Ivana Trecroce — Requested that the City Council refrain from approving any additional high-density
apartment projects, in light of the COVID-19 Pandemic.

CONSENT CALENDAR

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to approve all consent
calendar items. Approved unanimously.

1. AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION, MAILING AND POSTING (COUNCIL/RRB)

2. APPROVAL OF WARRANT REGISTER (Council)
Request the City Council approve the City Council and Housing Successor Agency warrant numbers:

e 341564 — 341735 dated April 29, 2020
Staff Recommendation: Approval (Finance Department: Joan Ryan)
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None Scheduled
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4, FINAL MAP FOR ESCONDIDO TRACT SUB 16-0009A, THE VILLAGES PROJECT - PHASE I -
Request the City Council approve the Final Map for Tract SUB 16-0009A, The Villages Project - Phase
I. This phase includes a 112-Lot Subdivision located at 1800 Country Club Lane.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Engineering Services Department: Julie Procopio)

5. CONSULTING AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR
THE WEST 7TH AVENUE AND SOUTH BROADWAY WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT -
Request the City Council approve authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Consulting
Agreement for Design Professionals with Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. in the amount of $329,146
for the design of the West 7th Avenue and South Broadway Water Main Replacement Project, and
approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $420,000.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-48

6. LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM RELATED TO CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 84 FUNDING
FOR THE MEMBRANE FILTRATION REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILITY -
Request the City Council approve a Labor Compliance Program and authorize the Director of Utilities
to execute and submit the Labor Compliance Program application for approval by the California
Department of Industrial Relations.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Utilities Department: Christopher W. McKinney)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-59

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (COUNCIL/RRB)

The following Resolutions and Ordinances were heard and acted upon by the City Council/RRB at a previous
City Council/Mobilehome Rent Review meeting. (The title of Ordinances listed on the Consent Calendar are
deemed to have been read and further reading waived.)

PUBLIC HEARINGS

7. RESOLUTION OF FORMATION FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2020-1 OF THE
CITY OF ESCONDIDO (SERVICES) AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2020-2
(THE VILLAGES) -
Request the City Council hold two Public Hearings, and adopt Resolution No. 2020-44 establishing
Community Facilities District ("CFD") 2020-1 (Services), Resolution No. 2020-45 establishing CFD 2020-
2 (The Villages), and Resolution No. 2020-46 determining the necessity to incur bond indebtedness.
The adoption of Resolution No. 2020-54 and Resolution No. 2020-55 certifying election results, and
Resolution No. 2020-53 for reimbursement of costs is also recommended. Finally, it is requested that
Ordinance No. 2020-10 and Ordinance No. 2020-11, authorizing levy of special taxes, be introduced
for first reading.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Engineering Services Department: Julie Procopio)
A) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-44 B) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-45 C) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-46
D) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-54 E) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-55 F) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-53
G) ORDINANCE NOS. 2020-10 and 2020-11 (First Readings and Introduction)
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MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to approve
Resolution No. 2020-44, Resolution No. 2020-45, and Resolution No. 2020-46. Approved unanimously.

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to approve
Resolution No. 2020-54. Approved unanimously.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Morasco Mayor and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to approve
Resolution No. 2020-55. Approved unanimously.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Morasco and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to waive reading
of Ordinance No. 2020-10 and Ordinance No. 2020-11 Approved unanimously.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Deputy Mayor Martinez to introduce
Ordinance No. 2020-10. Approved unanimously.

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to introduce
Ordinance No. 2020-11. Approved unanimously.

CURRENT BUSINESS

8. A COVID-19 EMERGENCY BUSINESS RECOVERY STRATEGY -
Request the City Council approve a local Business Recovery Strategy implementing temporary
regulatory and non-regulatory measures to assist business economic recovery efforts arising out of the
Local Emergency related to the COVID-19 pandemic outbreak; provide input and direction to staff on
additional measures to support local business in their economic recovery efforts; and direct staff to
bring forth an Urgency Ordinance on May 20, 2020 adopting recommended regulatory relief measures.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (City Manager's Office: Jay Petrek, Community
Development Department: Mike Strong, Economic Development Department: Amber
Tarrac)

Marion Hanlon — Expressed support for the proposal.

Patricia Borchmann — Expressed concern by the limited amount of public outreach conducted for
this proposal.

Traci Bass — Expressed support for the proposal.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to approve a local
Business Recovery Strategy implementing temporary regulatory and non-regulatory measures to assist
business economic recovery efforts arising out of the Local Emergency related to the COVID-19
pandemic outbreak; provide input and direction to staff on additional measures to support local
business in their economic recovery efforts; and direct staff to bring forth an Urgency Ordinance on
May 20, 2020 adopting recommended regulatory relief measures. Approved unanimously.

WORKSHOP

9. FISCAL YEAR 2020/21 PRELIMINARY OPERATING BUDGET STATUS -
Request the City Council review the proposed Fiscal Year 2020/21 General Fund Preliminary

Operating Budget status; provide policy concurrence or alternative direction on the recommendations
for closing the structural budget gap; and authorize staff to return with the Fiscal Year 2020/21
General Fund Operating Budget on June 10, 2020.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Finance Department: Joan Ryan)
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Cynthia Weir and Jerry Van Leeuwen — Requested that the City Council not reduce the
management fee for the California Center for the Arts, Escondido.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Morasco and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to authorize
staff to return with the Fiscal Year 2020/21 General Fund Operating Budget on June 10, 2020.

10. FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND FISCAL YEAR 2020/21
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET STATUS -
Request the City Council review the proposed Fiscal Year 2020/21 Five-Year Capital Improvement

Program and Budget status, and authorize staff to return with the final 2020/21 Capital Improvement
Program and Budget on June 10, 2020. Approved unanimously.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Finance Department: Joan Ryan)

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to authorize staff
to return with the final 2020/21 Capital Improvement Program and Budget on June 10, 2020.
Approved unanimously.

FUTURE AGENDA

11. FUTURE AGENDA -

The purpose of this item is to identify issues presently known to staff or which members of the City
Council wish to place on an upcoming City Council agenda. Council comment on these future agenda
items is limited by California Government Code Section 54954.2 to clarifying questions, brief
announcements, or requests for factual information in connection with an item when it is discussed.

Staff Recommendation: None (City Clerk's Office: Zack Beck)

COUNCIL MEMBERS SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS AND OTHER REPORTS

CITY MANAGER'S WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT

The most current information from the City Manager regarding Economic Development, Capital Improvement
Projects, Public Safety and Community Development. This report is also available on the City’s website,
www.escondido.org.

e WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT -

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor McNamara adjourned the meeting at 8:21 p.m.
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CITY OF ESCONDIDO

May 20, 2020
6:00 P.M. Meeting Minutes

Escondido City Council
Mobilehome Rent Review Board

CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Meeting of the Escondido City Council was called to order at 6:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 20,
2020 via Video Conference and in the City Council Chambers at City Hall with Mayor McNamara presiding.

MOMENT OF REFLECTION
Zack Beck, City Clerk led the Moment of Reflection

FLAG SALUTE
Paul McNamara, Mayor, led the Flag Salute

PROCLAMATIONS
National Historic Preservation Month
National Public Works Week

PRESENTATIONS
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program

ATTENDANCE
The following members were present: Councilmember Olga Diaz, Deputy Mayor Consuelo Martinez,
Councilmember Michael Morasco, and Mayor Paul McNamara. Quorum present.

Also present were: Jeffrey Epp, City Manager; Michael McGuinness, City Attorney; Mike Strong, Director of
Community Development; Julie Procopio, Director of Engineering Services; and Zack Beck, City Clerk.

CLOSED SESSION REPORT
None.

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Alexander James - Expressed a willingness to host a comedy show via FM radio in Escondido.

CONSENT CALENDAR

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Deputy Mayor Martinez to approve all
Consent Calendar items except items 5 and 7. Approved unanimously.

1. AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION, MAILING AND POSTING (COUNCIL/RRB)

2. APPROVAL OF WARRANT REGISTER (Council)
Request the City Council approve the City Council and Housing Successor Agency warrant numbers:
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e 341736 - 341901 dated May 6, 2020

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Finance Department: Joan Ryan)

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Special Meeting of February 26, 2020 and Regular Meetings of
March 11, 2020; March 18, 2020; April 22, 2020; and May 6, 2020

4, TREASURER'S INVESTMENT REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 -
Request the City Council receive and file the Quarterly Investment Report.

Staff Recommendation: Receive and File (City Treasurer's Office: Douglas Shultz)

5. CONTRACT AWARD FOR ESCONDIDO CREEK TRAIL EXPANSION AND RENOVATION
DESIGN PROJECT -
Request the City Council approve authorizing a Consulting Agreement with RRM Design Group for a
not-to-exceed fee amount of $745,976 for the Escondido Creek Trail Expansion and Renovation Design
Project.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Communications and Community Services Department:
Joanna Axelrod)

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-60

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Deputy Mayor Martinez to approve
authorizing a Consulting Agreement with RRM Design Group for a not-to-exceed fee amount of
$745,976 for the Escondido Creek Trail Expansion and Renovation Design Project. Approved
unanimously.

6. BID AWARD FOR THE ESCONDIDO SPORTS CENTER TURF PROJECT -
Request the City Council approve authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Public Services
Agreement in an amount not to exceed $172,013.60 for the Escondido Sports Center Turf Project to
Hellas Construction.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Communications and Community Services Department:
Joanna Axelrod)

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-63

7. FISCAL YEAR 2019 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT -
Request the City Council approve authorizing the Escondido Police Department to accept a Fiscal Year
2019 Urban Area Security Initiative ("UASI") Grant in the amount of $258,236; authorize the Chief of
Police or his designee to execute grant documents on behalf of the City of Escondido; and approve
budget adjustments needed to spend grant funds.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Police Department: Edward Varso)

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to approve
authorizing the Escondido Police Department to accept a Fiscal Year 2019 Urban Area Security Initiative
("UASI") Grant in the amount of $258,236; authorize the Chief of Police or his designee to execute
grant documents on behalf of the City of Escondido; and approve budget adjustments needed to spend
grant funds. Approved unanimously.

8. SAN DIEGO COUNTY CAL-ID GRANT -
Request the City Council approve authorizing the Police Department to accept a five-year San Diego
County Cal-ID Grant from the County of San Diego Remote Access Network ("RAN"); authorize the
Chief of Police or his designee to execute grant documents on behalf of the City of Escondido; and
approve budget adjustments needed to spend grant funds.
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Staff Recommendation: Approval (Police Department: Edward Varso)

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (COUNCIL/RRB)

The following Resolutions and Ordinances were heard and acted upon by the City Council/RRB at a previous
City Council/Mobilehome Rent Review meeting. (The title of Ordinances listed on the Consent Calendar are
deemed to have been read and further reading waived.)

PUBLIC HEARINGS

9. AMENDED CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN AND CONFIRMATION OF PRIORITIES FOR
CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF, AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ("CARES") ACT FUNDING -
Request the City Council approve to amend the City's Citizen Participation Plan ("CCP") in order to
streamline amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan for the use of Department of
Housing and Urban Development funds. It is also requested that the City Council confirm priorities for
new Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act funds from the Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong,
Housing & Neighborhood Services Department: Karen Youel)

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-64

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Deputy Mayor Martinez to amend the City's
Citizen Participation Plan ("CCP") in order to streamline amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2020
Annual Action Plan for the use of Department of Housing and Urban Development funds and confirm
priorities for new Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security ("CARES") Act funds from the
Department of Housing and Urban Development. Approved unanimously.

10. APPROVAL OF FINAL CONSOLIDATED PLAN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2024 COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT, EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT, AND HOME INVESTMENT
PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM FUNDING AND FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
Request the City Council solicit and consider citizen input on the Fiscal Year 2020-2024 Consolidated
Plan and Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan for the use of Community Development Block Grant
("CDBG"), Emergency Solutions Grant ("ESG"), and HOME Investment Program ("HOME") funds;
approve the CDBG, ESG, and HOME budget, authorizing the Director of Community Development and
City Clerk to execute contracts as appropriate; approve the submittal of the Fiscal Year 2020-2021
Consolidated Plan and Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Annual Actions Plan to the US Department of Housing
and Urban Development; and approve a budget adjustment in the amount of $1,250.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong,
Housing & Neighborhood Services Department: Karen Youel)

A) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-65 B) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-66
Ed Gallo — Expressed support for the item.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Councilmember Morasco to place funds
into the Neighborhood Improvement Planning Program. Request that staff return with a report
concerning the feasibility of allocating funds to Urban Corps. Approved unanimously.
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11. SHORT-FORM RENT REVIEW BOARD HEARING FOR CITY-OWNED SPACES AT ESCONDIDO
VIEWS MOBILE HOME PARK (FILE NO. 0697-20-10244) -
Request the City Council approve granting an increase of 75 percent of the change in the Consumer
Price Index ("CPI"), or 4.285 percent (an average of $18.20) for the period of December 31, 2017, to
December 31, 2019.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong,
Housing & Neighborhood Services Department: Karen Youel)
RRB RESOLUTION NO. 2020-02
Ann Harris — Expressed opposition to the proposed rent increase.
Joan DeVries — Expressed opposition to the proposed rent increase.

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Diaz and seconded by Deputy Mayor Martinez to deny the
short-form rent increase. Approved unanimously.

12. SHORT-FORM RENT REVIEW BOARD HEARING FOR CITY-OWNED SPACES AT MOUNTAIN
SHADOWS MOBILE HOME PARK (FILE NO. 0697-20-10245) -
Request the City Council approve granting an increase of 75 percent of the change in the Consumer
Price Index ("CPI"), or 4.285 percent (an average of $15.53) for the period of December 31, 2017, to
December 31, 2019.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (Community Development Department: Mike Strong,
Housing & Neighborhood Services: Karen Youel)

RRB RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03
ITEM REMOVED FROM THE AGENDA

CURRENT BUSINESS

13. THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO'S INVESTMENT POLICY -
Request the City Council approve the City of Escondido's May 2020 Investment Policy.
Staff Recommendation: Approval (City Treasurer's Office: Douglas Shultz)
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-34
MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Morasco and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to approve the
City of Escondido's May 2020 Investment Policy. Approved unanimously.

14. CITY TREASURER'S INVESTMENT AND ECONOMIC UPDATE -
Request the City Council receive the City Treasurer's update on the economic consequences of the
COVID-19 Pandemic.

Staff Recommendation: Receive and File (City Treasurer's Office: Douglas Shultz)

15. APPOINTMENT TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS -
Request the City Council ratify the appointment of Deputy Mayor Consuelo Martinez to serve on the
San Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors.

Staff Recommendation: None (City Clerk's Office: Zack Beck)

MOTION: Moved by Councilmember Morasco and seconded by Mayor McNamara to ratify the
appointment of Deputy Mayor Consuelo Martinez to serve on the San Diego County Water Authority
Board of Directors. Approved with three yes votes. Councilmember Diaz voted no.
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16. URGENCY ORDINANCE FOR THE CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) EMERGENCY BUSINESS
RECOVERY STRATEGY -
Request the City Council consider and adopt Urgency Ordinance No. 2020-12 to formally approve the
regulatory measures outlines in the COVID-19 Emergency Business Recovery Strategy, that was
considered by the City Council on May 13, 2020 to support Escondido's economic recovery.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (City Manager's Office: Jay Petrek, Community
Development Department: Mike Strong, Economic Development Department: Amber
Tarrac)

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-12 (Urgency Ordinance per Government Code Section 36936)

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Morassco to adopt
Urgency Ordinance No. 2020-12 to formally approve the regulatory measures outlines in the COVID-
19 Emergency Business Recovery Strategy, that was considered by the City Council on May 13, 2020
to support Escondido's economic recovery. Approved unanimously.

17. CONSIDERATION OF EXTENSION OF TEMPORARY EVICTION MORATORIUM ARISING OUT
OF IMPACT OF COVID-19 EMERGENCY -
Request the City Council consider the adoption of Ordinance No. 2020-13 which would extend the
expiration of Urgency Ordinance No. 2020-09R, adopted April 8, 2020, enacting a temporary
moratorium on residential and commercial evictions arising out of the Local Emergency related to the
COVID-19 pandemic outbreak.

Staff Recommendation: Approval (City Attorney's Office: Michael R. McGuinness)

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-13 (Urgency Ordinance per Government Code Section 36936)

MOTION: Moved by Deputy Mayor Martinez and seconded by Councilmember Diaz to adopt Ordinance
No. 2020-13 which would extend the expiration of Urgency Ordinance No. 2020-09R, adopted April 8,
2020, enacting a temporary moratorium on residential and commercial evictions arising out of the Local
Emergency related to the COVID-19 pandemic outbreak. Approved unanimously

FUTURE AGENDA

FUTURE AGENDA -
The purpose of this item is to identify issues presently known to staff or which members of the City
Council wish to place on an upcoming City Council agenda. Council comment on these future agenda
items is limited by California Government Code Section 54954.2 to clarifying questions, brief
announcements, or requests for factual information in connection with an item when it is discussed.

Staff Recommendation: None (City Clerk's Office: Zack Beck)

COUNCIL MEMBERS SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS AND OTHER REPORTS
CITY MANAGER'S WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT

The most current information from the City Manager regarding Economic Development, Capital Improvement
Projects, Public Safety and Community Development. This report is also available on the City’s website,
www.escondido.org.
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e WEEKLY ACTIVITY REPORT -

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor McNamara adjourned the meeting at 9:08 p.m.
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TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL

The public may address the City Council on any agenda item. Please complete a Speaker’s form and give it to
the City Clerk. Submission of Speaker forms prior to the discussion of an item is highly encouraged. Comments
are generally limited to 3 minutes.

If you wish to speak concerning an item not on the agenda, you may do so under “Oral Communications.”
Please complete a Speaker’s form as noted above.

Nomination forms for Community Awards are available at the Escondido City Clerk’s Office or at
http://www.escondido.org/city-clerks-office.aspx

Handouts for the City Council should be given to the City Clerk. To address the Council, use the podium in the
center of the Chambers, STATE YOUR NAME FOR THE RECORD and speak directly into the microphone.

AGENDA, STAFF REPORTS AND BACK-UP MATERIALS ARE AVAILABLE:

. Online at http://www.escondido.org/meeting-agendas.aspx
. In the City Clerk’s Office at City Hall
o Placed in the Council Chambers (See: City Clerk/Minutes Clerk) immediately before and during the

Council meeting.

AVAILABILITY OF SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS AFTER AGENDA POSTING: Any supplemental writings
or documents provided to the City Council regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public
inspection in the City Clerk’s Office located at 201 N. Broadway during normal business hours, or in the Council
Chambers while the meeting is in session.

LIVE BROADCAST

Council meetings are broadcast live on Cox Cable Channel 19 and U-verse Channel 99 — Escondido Gov TV.
They can also be viewed the following Sunday and Monday evenings at 6:00 p.m. on those same channels.
The Council meetings are also available live via the Internet by accessing the City's website at
www.escondido.org, and clicking the “Live Streaming —City Council Meeting now in progress” button on the
home page.

Please turn off all cellular phones and pagers while the meeting is in session.

The City Council is scheduled to meet the first four Wednesdays
of the month at 5:00 in Closed Session and 6:00 in Open Session.
(Verify schedule with City Clerk’s Office)
Members of the Council also sit as the Successor Agency to the Community Development
Commission, Escondido Joint Powers Financing Authority,
and the Mobilehome Rent Review Board.

CITY HALL HOURS OF OPERATION
Monday-Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact our ADA Coordinator at
839-4643. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable
arrangements to ensure accessibility.

Listening devices are avallable for the hearing impaired — please see the City Clerk.
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Consent Iltem No. 4 June 3, 2020 File No. 0600-10, A-3300

SUBJECT: Award of Bid for Legal Advertising for Fiscal Year 2020-21
DEPARTMENT: City Clerk’s Office

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-69 approving the bid and awarding the
contract for the City of Escondido’s (“City”) legal advertising for a one-year period to The Times
Advocate.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The costs for legal advertising are included within the City Clerk and public project budgets and are
not expected to exceed $25,000

BACKGROUND:

The California Public Contract Code Section 20169 requires when there is more than one newspaper
of general circulation in a community that the public bidding process occur for the purpose of
publishing legal notices.

A Notice Inviting Bids for Official Legal Advertising was published on May 7, 2020, with a bid opening
date of May 21, 2020. Bid information was mailed to The Daily Journal, The Paper, and The Times
Advocate. Bids were received from The Daily Journal, The Paper, and The Times Advocate.

An analysis of the submitted bids determined The Times Advocate to be a responsive bidder based
on their daily bid price of $8.00 per column inch, their bona fide subscription list of paying
subscribers/circulation in Escondido, and additional services available.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Zack Beck, City Clerk
5/28/20 8:28 a.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution 2020-69
2. Resolution 2020-69 - Exhibit “A”

Staff Report - Council



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-69
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING THE BID FOR THE CITY’'S
LEGAL PUBLICATIONS FOR A ONE-YEAR
PERIOD AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY

CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH
THE TIMES ADVOCATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 20169 of the California Public Contracts Code
the City of Escondido proceeded to solicit proposals for the City’s publication of legal

notices; and

WHEREAS, a notice inviting bids was duly published and, pursuant to said
notice, bids were received from The Daily Journal, The Paper, and The Times-

Advocate; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the bid received and on file with the City Clerk’s office
and for the price set forth, the bona fide subscription list of paying subscribers and
circulation in Escondido, and additional services available as outlined in the bid
specifications, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public

interest to approve the bid submitted by The Times Advocate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Escondido, California, as follows:
1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the bid of The Times Advocate for legal publications for a one-year

period is accepted and approved.

3. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized to execute the contract as

attached as Exhibit “A” and which is incorporated by this reference.



Resolution No. 2020-69

Exhibit "A"
Page 1 of 8
T
ESCONDIDO
ity of Cholee NG &% CITY OF ESCONDIDO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
(FOR CONTRACTS $25,000 OR LESS)
This Agreement is made this day of , 2020
Between: CITY OF ESCONDIDO And: ESCONDIDO TIMES-ADVOCATE
a Municipal Corporation a Roadrunner Publications Company
201 N. Broadway 720 N. Broadway, #108
Escondido, California 92025 Escondido, CA 92025
Attn: Zack Beck, City Clerk Attn: Justin Salter, Publisher
760-839-4617 760-546-4000
("CITY") ("CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to enter into this Agreement for services, the parties
agree as follows:

1. Services. The CONTRACTOR will furnish all of the legal advertising services described in its proposal
dated May 21, 2020, which was submitted to City in response to a request for proposals, published on
May 7, 2020. CONTRACTOR'’S proposal is found as "Attachment A" which is attached and
incorporated by this reference. CONTRACTOR agrees to the terms proposed in Attachment A for a
period of one year, through July 15, 2021.

2. Scope of Compensation. The CONTRACTOR will be compensated for performance of tasks specified
in Attachment A only, unless the parties agree in writing that additional tasks will be included.

3. Insurance.
N/A

4. No Subcontractors. If CONTRACTOR subcontracts, assigns, or delegates any task without first obtaining
the written consent of the CITY, the CITY may terminate the agreement immediately.

5. Independent Contractor. CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor and no agency or employment
relationship, express or implied, is created by the execution of this Agreement.

6. Indemnification. CONTRACTOR (which in this paragraph 6 includes its agents, employees and
subcontractors, if any) agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the CITY from all claims, lawsuits,
damages, judgments, loss, liability, or expenses, including attorneys’ fees, for any claim of liability arising
out of the negligence or any acts or omissions of CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement.

7. Additional Contract Terms. Both parties agree that this Agreement:

And its Attachments are the entire understanding of the parties, and that there are no oral terms.
Must prevail if any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of its Attachment(s).

And its provisions will not be waived by CITY because CITY has waived any provision previously.
Will remain effective in its remainder if any court declares any portion of this Agreement invalid.

Is governed by California law, in the state and federal courts of North San Diego County.

May be executed in multiple copies by photocopy or scanning. Signatures on copies will have same
effect as those on original.

~poooTw



Resolution No. 2020-69
Exhibit "A"
Page 2 of 8

a. When placed on file with the Escondido City Clerk, will take precedence over other copies of the

agreement.

b. Business License. The CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain a City of Escondido Business License prior

to execution of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below are authorized to act on behalf of their organizations and
have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

CITY OF ESCONDIDO

Zack Beck, City Clerk

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, City Attorney

By:

CONTRACTOR

Signature

Name and Title (please print)

Name of Company (please print)

Date Signed:

THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST QUALIFIED PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.
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ESCONDIDO TIMES-ADVOCATE

720 N Broadway, Suite 108, Escondido, CA 92025
29115 Valley Center Road, Suite L, Valley Center, CA 92082
PO BOX 461900, Escondido, CA 92046
(760} 546.4000 (888} 847.1000

May 21, 2020

Zack Beck

Escondido City Clerk
201 N Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025

Re: Legal Advertising Bid Proposal: 2020-2021
Dear Mr. Beck,

The Escondido Times-Advocate is pleased to submit this bid proposal to continue providing legal notice
publication services to the City of Escondido. We greatly appreciate the opportunity to continue our
excellent association and partnership with the city.

In compliance with Government Code Section 6000/6008, The Escondido Times-Advocate is legally
adjudicated by the Superior Court of California as a newspaper of general circulation for the City of
Escondido, and County of San Diego. We are a proud publication that has obtained City of Escondido
adjudication by the Superior Court.

The Times-Advocate publishes weekly on Thursday. We accept legal notices by 3 p.m. Wednesday for
Thursday publication. If given notice of a late submittal, we can accept up to 8 p.m. Wednesday for
Thursday publication. Our newspaper and team are always available to work with the city in any case.

The Times-Advocate is distributed throughout the city as a free publication, and to paid subscribers via
USPS. The newspaper is also available online and website traffic has been growing exponentially.

Thank y\®ku for the g “ﬁbr‘tunity to continue our services with the city.

Justin SalterPublisher
Escondido Tirges-Advocate
Roadrunner Publications, Inc.
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DECLARATION OF JUSTIN SALTER IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION TO ASCERTAIN AND
ESTABLISH STANDING OF ESCONDIDO TITMES-1DUOCATE AS A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL
CIRCULATION

1



REID & HELLYER APC

3880 LEMON STREET, FIFTH FLOOR

RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 82502-1300
TELEPHONE (951) 682-1771

Resolution No. 2020-69
Exhibit "A"
ATTACHMENT A ) Page 5 of 8

Petitioner has met all requirements for adjudication of Escondido Times-Advocate in the City of
Escondido and County of San Diego under Section 6008 of the Government Code, |
WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Escondido Times-

Advocate is a newspaper of general circulation, as defined in section 6008 of the Government

RN

Code, for the City of Escondido and County of San ]
<lD 5 2018
ated:

MAY 2
l/

Pu—
TUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT"
Earl H. Maas il

DECLARATION OF JUSTIN SALTER IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION TO ASCERTAIN AND
ESTABLISH STANDING OF ESCONDIDO TIMES-ADVOCATE AS A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL
CIRCULATION _

”




10.

ATTACHMENT A

Resolution No. 2020-69
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Page 6 of 8

CITY OF ESCONDIDO
BID SCHEDULE FOR FY 2020-2021
PUBLISHING OF LEGAL NOTICES

Enter name and address of newspaper. ESCONDIDO TIMES-ADVOCATE

Show address for mailing copy and 720 N BROADWAY, SUITE 108

address for making payment, if different ESCONDIDO, CA 92025

Email contact: LEGAL@TIMES-ADVOCATE.COM

Vendor Code (Bidder - Leave Blank)

Proof of Adjudication enclosed

Legal notices, show price per column inch,
maximum for one insertion, per specifications

Legal notices, show price per column inch,
maximum for subsequent insertion per
specifications

Legal notices, show price per column inch,
maximum for material composed or set,
but not printed

Display advertising for one insertion (may
include graphics, camera work composed,
but not printed)

Display advertising for subsequent inser-
tions (may include graphics, camera work
composed, but not printed)

If on-line advertising is available, price per ad

Publication Dates: (Use the following symbols
or abbreviations)

YES X NO

8.00

8.00

8.00

10.00

10.00

NO CHARGE

WEEKLY/THURSDAY
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11. Show latest certified circulation figures for each designation indicated below. If additional

explanation of areas is necessary, please show on a separate sheet and note with ***.

]

CIRCULATION
a. City of Escondido 4,500
(92025, 92026, 92027, 92029, 92033, 92046)
b. Rural (Specify location) 200 VALLEY CENTER
C. Total paid Escondido & Rural* 200
d. Unpaid Escondido (City Limits) 4500
e. Unpaid rural* 200

(* Rural — City of Escondido Sphere of Influence)

CERTIFICATION

JUSTIN SALTER
l, , DO HEREBY CERTIFY, UNDER PENALTY OF
(Print or Type Name)
PERJURY, THAT THIS INFORMATION IS CORRECT AND THAT ANY MISINFORMATION

MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OR CANCELLATION OF THIS BID.

DATE: 5/21/2020

gibdature of Bidder)
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

Refer to attached
California all-purpose
acknowledgement formn:

/()/%/MW@/ JENEER



Resolution No. 2020-69

Exhibit "A"
ATTACHMENT A Page 8 of 8
CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Califgrgia )
County of (gﬂﬂ’l hhdg/() )
On M/M; 9{ 2020 before me, /Lﬂ/(klr/( ng Wﬂfﬂ’f‘q pﬂél/‘(

Date Here Insert Néme and Tit/elof the Officer
personally appeared .&

. (AS‘HA % al +OV‘ I ——

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose namef(s) is/aré
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sHe/tjtey executed the same in
his/hér/théir authorized capacity(igs), and that by his/hér/thgir signature(g) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

LAUREL STEWART

Notary Public - California WITNESS my hang and official seal.
z San Diego County
Y Commission # 2265456
My Comm. Expires Nov 29, 2022 .
T~ ——— Signature /

Signature of Nota'ry Public

LVNN

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document .
Title or Type of Document: A /A MWV'L Bt foﬂ’ﬁed{ment Date: _5] Y, (2020
Number of Pages: 5 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _—

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer’s Name:

L1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): U Corporate Officer — Title(s):

0] Partner — [ Limited [J General 0 Partner — [ Limited [J General

O Individual (1 Attorney in Fact J Individual [J Attorney in Fact

(I Trustee U] Guardian or Conservator U Trustee [J Guardian or Conservator
(] Other: ] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

[ESNSZCASZCASZONSPCNS GASPCASZ O 70827 GREZ N 7 RS G GRS 3.7 0N &7 N &7 G2 GRS/ R S7 NS/ N S SN 7N S N 7GR/ N 7N &7 NS/ N 7 N SN 2/ R N o RS A RS R R AL AR

©2014 National Notary Association + www.NationalNotary.org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Consent Item No. 5 June 3, 2020 File No. 0875-70

SUBJECT: Review and Approve FY 2020-2024 San Diego Regional Analysis of
Impediments to Fair Housing Choice

DEPARTMENT: Community Development Division/Housing & Neighborhood Services

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-57 approving the FY2020-2024 San
Diego Regional Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice (“Al”).

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The City of Escondido (“City”) receives annual federal entittements from the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) for housing and community development activities. [f the
Community Development entitlements remain consistent with previous years’ awards, the City
anticipates receiving approximately $9,000,000 in Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”),
$800,000 in Emergency Solutions Grant (‘ESG”) and $3,000,000 in HOME Investment Partnerships
Program (“HOME?”) funds over the next five years.

Pursuant to CDBG regulations [24 CFR Subtitle A, § 91.225(a)(1)], in order to receive CDBG funds,
each jurisdiction must: 1) Complete an Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice; 2) Take
action to eliminate identified impediments; and 3) Maintain fair housing records. Fair housing services
are funded solely by CDBG funds and will not impact the general fund. The total cost of the Al is
$175,000 paid for by all the CDBG entitlement jurisdictions in the County of San Diego; the City
portion of the contract is $12,081.93.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

On May 6, 2015, City Council adopted Resolution 2015-72, approving the FY 2015 — FY 2020 San
Diego Regional Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice.

BACKGROUND:

As a recipient of federal entitiement funds, the City of Escondido is required to affirmatively further the
fair housing objectives of the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended [42 U.S. Code, §§ 3601-3631].
The Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
familial status or disability in all aspects of housing, including the sale, rental, lease or negotiation for
real property. The State of California’s Fair Housing and Employment Act [CA Government Code §§
12900 et. seq.] includes additional protected classes.

Staff Report - Council



Review and Approve FY 2020-2024 San Diego Regional Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing
June 3, 2020
Page 2

The City belongs to the San Diego Regional Alliance for Fair Housing (“SDRAFFH”) working to
ensure that all residents in the San Diego region have equal access to housing. It is comprised of fair
housing service providers, enforcement agencies, and government entities. The municipal members
of SDRAFFH oversee the preparation of the regional Al. The Al has historically been funded with
CDBG and other local funds.

As the result of a region-wide Request for Proposals (“RFP”) process in 2019, the City of San Diego
has acted as the lead agency contracting with Veronica Tam and Associates (“VTA”) to assist with
the development the 2020-2024 Al. Preparation of the 2020-2024 Al included an extensive
community outreach process; the review of previous San Diego Regional Al, Housing Elements,
regional planning documents, lending industry research, discrimination complaints, and random fair
housing test results; and interviews with municipal staff, housing providers, fair housing providers and
oversight agencies. The Executive Summary of the 2020-2024 Al is attached and the full text can be
read at htips://www.escondido.org/neighborhood-services.aspx. The City has engaged San Diego
Legal Aid Society as the City’s fair housing service provider to assist with community education,
outreach, and complaint investigation.

Six community workshops regarding the 2020-2024 Al were held throughout the San Diego region,
including a workshop in Escondido, on November 7, 2019. A fair housing survey, available in English,
Spanish, Arabic, Viethamese, and Tagalog was conducted to learn about the public’s experience with
housing discrimination issues and concerns. Nine targeted stakeholder interviews were held with
service providers and local organizations.

The Al presents a demographic profile of San Diego County, assesses the extent of housing needs
among specific income groups, and evaluates the availability of a range of housing choices for
residents. The report also analyzes the conditions in the private market and public sector that may
limit the range of housing choices or impede a person’s access to housing. While an Al also
considers the nature and extent of housing discrimination, the focus is on identifying impediments that
may prevent equal housing access and developing solutions to mitigate or remove such impediments.

Between FY 2014 — 2018, there were fifteen discrimination complaints filed with HUD; nine were
regarding disability (reasonable accommodation), one for national origin, three for race, and two for
retaliation; thirteen moved forward and became cases. This made up 3.1 percent of fair housing
cases in San Diego County. Of these thirteen cases, seven were closed with no cause
determinations, one complaint was withdrawn by the complainant without resolution, and five were
successfully settled. Between FY 2016 and FY 2018, 53 sites were tested in Escondido for
discrimination on the basis of disability, familial status, sexual orientation, and race. Of the 53 tests,
five showed unequal treatment when testing for disability (reasonable accommodation) and three
showed unequal treatment on the basis of sexual orientation. The City will continue education efforts
and testing for discrimination.
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The Al has found that the City will need to address several zoning amendments in order to address
fair housing choice, including: density bonus, accessory dwelling units, Low Barrier Navigation
Centers and Emergency Shelter Capacity and Parking Standards, Transitional/supporting housing,
and farmworker employee housing. City staff will continue to bring forward amendments as the state
law changes. City staff will also continue to work with city departments, community based
organizations, and SDRAFFH to provide housing options for all Escondido residents.

The draft Al was released for a thirty (30) day public comment period from May 8, 2020 through June
8, 2020. As of the writing of the staff report, no comments have been received. Any comments that
are received before June 8, 2020 will be forwarded to VTA for incorporation into the final Al.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Mike Strong, Director of Community Development
5/28/20 8:46 a.m.

Karen Youel, Housing & Neighborhood Services Manager
5/28/20 8:21 a.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Attachment 1: FY 2020-2024 Executive Summary, San Diego Regional Analysis of
Impediments to Fair Housing Choice
2. Resolution No. 2020-57
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Participating Jurisdictions

City of Carlsbad City of National City
City of Chula Vista City of Oceanside
City of Coronado City of Poway

City of Del Mar City of San Diego
City of El Cajon City of San Marcos
City of Encinitas City of Santee
City of Escondido City of Solana Beach
City of Imperial Beach City of Vista

City of La Mesa Unincorporated County
City of Lemon Grove
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an Diego County boasts an estimated population of over three million residents, making it the

second most populous county in California, and fifth in the nation. Diversity among its residents,
in terms of cultural backgrounds and socioeconomic characteristics, makes San Diego County a
desirable area to live. To continue nurturing this diversity, civic leaders must ensure that an
environment exists where equal access to housing opportunities is treated as a fundamental right.

Purpose of the Analysis of Impediments

The communities within San Diego County have established a commitment to providing equal
housing opportunities for their existing and future residents. This report, the Analysis of Impediments
to Fair Housing Choice (commonly known as the “Al”), presents a demographic profile of San Diego
County, assesses the extent of housing needs among specific income groups, and evaluates the range
of available housing choices for residents. The Al also analyzes the conditions in the private market
and public sector that may limit the range of housing choices or impede a person’s access to housing.
More importantly, this Al identifies impediments that may prevent equal housing access and develops
solutions to mitigate or remove such impediments.

Participating Jufisdictions

The AI covers the entirety of San Diego County; including the 18 incorporated cities and all
unincorporated areas:

= City of Carlsbad » City of National City

=  City of Chula Vista * City of Oceanside

= C(ity of Coronado = City of Poway

= City of Del Mar * City of San Diego

= City of El Cajon = City of San Marcos

= City of Encinitas = City of Santee

= City of Escondido * City of Solana Beach

= City of Imperial Beach = City of Vista

= City of La Mesa *  Unincorporated County

= City of Lemon Grove
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Community Outreach

The San Diego Regional Alliance for Fair Housing (SDRAFFH), comprised of representatives from
the participating jurisdictions listed above, fair housing professionals, and housing advocates, helped
coordinate the development of the Al, especially the outreach process.

Community Workshops

Six community workshops were held in communities throughout the County in October and
November 2019 to gather input regarding fair housing issues in the region. The locations and dates
of the workshops were as follows:

Area of County Location Date

Central Region LISC San Diego, San Diego, CA October 30, 2019
Hastern Region El Cajon Police Department, El Cajon, CA November 6, 2019
Northern Region | Escondido City Hall, Escondido, CA November 7, 2019
Central Region Valencia Park/Malcolm X Library November 13, 2019
Southern Region Chula Vista City Hall, Chula Vista, CA November 20, 2019
Southern Region MLK Jr. Community Center, National City, CA November 21, 2019

During the community workshops, several recurring comments were recorded:

1. Individuals and families in the following protected classes shared experiences of housing
discrimination:

=  Homeless

= Sexual orientation

* Individual with an emotional support animal
® Family with deported father

*  Women with adopted children

»  Families with children with autism

= Source of income or type of work

2. Many people have difficulty finding and accessing information about Fair Housing due to lack
of access to computer/internet, knowing where to get the right information, cultural bartiers,
and lack of education in schools.

3. Need to improve how information is provided to community members by relating messaging
to people’s lives, letting people know they will learn something, simplifying language and
documents.

4. Need to make sure that there are representatives at different agencies and providers that can
communicate in different languages of local community.

Stakeholder Interviews

In addition to the input given by representatives from local organizations in attendance at the
community workshops, key stakeholders were contacted for one-on-one interviews about the Al
Participants represented organizations that provide fair housing setvices and/or complementary and
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related support services. A representative from each of the following organizations participated in a
telephone interview:

Stakeholder

Contact

Alliance for Regional Solutions

Mary Lynn McCorkle, Collaborations Manager
October 30, 2019

Estela De Los Rios, Executive Director

CSA San Diego November 6, 2019
. Robin Strickland, Housing Services Coordinator
Elder Help San Diego November 7, 2019
John Kuek, Director of Integrated Community
LLa Maestra Community Health Centers Services

November 13, 2019

Legal Aid Society of San Diego County

Rosalina Spencer, Lead Lawyer
November 20, 2019

National Alliance on Mental Illness

Aaron Basila, Community Outreach Worker
November 21, 2019

Regional Task Force on the Homeless Jennifer Yost, Director of Grants Management
San Diego Housing Federation Laura Nunn, Director of Policy and Programs
Southern  California  Rental = Housing

Association

Molly Kirkland, Director of Public Affairs

The following summary of findings reflects collective input from the interviewees:

1. Challenges to building community awateness include:

Keeping up with updates to laws and regulations

Identifying community partners to share information with and provide training
Resistance to change by homeowners

Language barriers

2. Common fair housing misconceptions and misunderstandings include:

Difficult or complex laws and requirements, different requirements for different
programs, and difficulty navigating process

Not understanding role of different agencies or service providers

Terminology and different definitions or understanding of terms like discrimination,
affordable housing, intent, or eviction

Lack of understanding about different individuals or people who are homeless,
suffering from mental illness, live in permanent supportive housing

Fair Housing Survey

The survey was available in multiple languages, including English, Spanish, Tagalog, Chinese, Arabic,
and Vietnamese on the websites of the County and all participating jurisdictions. Hard copies of the
survey were provided to a number of local agencies for distribution to their clients. The community
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workshop flyer, including links to the online survey, was mailed to over 1,000 housing and service
providers, encouraging them to provide their unique perspective by participating in the Community
Needs Survey. A total of 1,132 persons responded to the Housing Discrimination Survey. The
majority of survey respondents felt that housing discrimination was not an issue in their
neighborhoods. There were 305 persons who answered “YES” to whether they have personally
experienced discrimination in housing.

Community Profile

Population Growth

Examination of demographic characteristics provides some insight regarding the need and extent of
equal access to housing in a community. Overall, San Diego County experienced a 10 percent increase
in population from 2000 to 2010. From both 2000 to 2010 and 2010 to 2019, the cities of San Marcos,
Chula Vista, and Carlsbad had the largest growth. All cities experienced a population growth in the
last decade except for the city of Coronado, whose population dropped by two percent. The median
age in San Diego County is increasing steadily. Based on the 2017 American Community Survey, 12.9
percent of the population in San Diego County was age 65 or over (seniors), with another 11.6 percent
in the 55 to 64 age group (future seniors).

Race/Ethnicity

San Diego County’s residents have become increasingly diverse in their race and ethnic compositions
since 1970. The County of San Diego became a minority-majority area between 2000 and 2010, when
the percent minority population increased from/45.1 to 51.5 percent. The proportion of minority
population continued to increase between 2010 and 2017 to 53.8 percent.

Race and Ethnic Concentration

A significant portion of San Diego County’s population is also foreign born. According to the 2013-
2017 ACS, one-fourth of the county’s population is foreign born and almost 90 percent of them are
from non-European countries. About half of foreign-born residents in the county are from Latin
America and a large portion of immigrants are from Asian countries (38 percent).

Housing Age and Condition

Assessing housing conditions in the County can provide the basis for developing policies and
programs to maintain and preserve the quality of the housing stock. Housing age can indicate general
housing conditions within a community. The housing stock in the San Diego region is older, with a
majority of the housing units (54 percent) built before 1979 and is at least 40 years old (Table 36). The
highest percentages of pre-1980 housing units are generally found in the older, urbanized
neighborhoods of the cities of La Mesa, Lemon Grove, El Cajon, San Diego, Coronado and National
City and will most likely have the largest proportions of housing units potentially in need of
rehabilitation. Home rehabilitation can be an obstacle for senior homeowners with fixed incomes and
mobility issues.

Housing Cost and Affordability

The cost of homeownership varies within San Diego County depending on the community. In 2019,
the median sales price for homes in San Diego County was $594,909, an increase of 38 percent from
2014. Home prices vary by area/jurisdiction, with very high median prices in coastal areas such as the
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cities of Coronado, Del Mar, and Solana Beach. Imperial Beach and Lemon Grove had the lowest
median sales price in the region. The countywide median home sales price in 2019 ($594,909) places
home ownership out of reach for all low- and moderate-income households. When homeownership
is out of reach, rental housing is the only viable option for many low-income persons.

Adverse Community Factors

The California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) developed a screening
methodology, called the California Communities Environmental Health Screening Tool
(CalEnviroScreen), to help identify California communities that are disproportionately burdened by
multiple sources of pollution. The CalEnviroScreen reveals that high scoring communities tend to be
more burdened by pollution from multiple sources and most vulnerable to its effects, taking into
account their socioeconomic characteristics and underlying health status. In San Diego County, the
areas indicated as having higher EnviroScreen scores generally match the geographic distribution of
minorities, low- and moderate-income persons, and poverty concentrations.

Lending Practices

Overall Lending Patterns

A key aspect of fair housing choice is equal access to credit for the purchase or improvement of a
home, particulatly in light of the recent lending/credit crisis. In 2017, a total of 37,949 households
applied for conventional loans to purchase homes in San Diego County, representing an increase of
approximately 41 percent from 2012. This trend/is indicative of a housing market that is slowly
recovering from its peak i 2006-2007. /The loan approval rates varied somewhat by jurisdiction.
Applications from the cities of Carlsbad, La Mesa, Poway and Santee generally exhibited higher
approval rates (over 67 petcent). By contrast, applications from the cities of National City, Imperial
Beach, and Chula Vistathad slightly lower approval rates (ranging from 57 percent to 61 percent). In
2012, the cities of L.a Mesa, Carlsbad, and Poway recorded the highest home loan approval rates; these
approval rates ranged from 74 to 76 percent. The cities with the lowest loan approval rates were the
same in 2012 as in 2017 (Imperial Beach, Chula Vista, and National City, under 65 percent). Aside
from income, another major impediment to securing a home loan is insufficient understanding of the
homebuying and lending processes. About 14 percent of all applications countywide were withdrawn
by the applicants or deemed incomplete by the financial institution in 2012. The rate of withdrawn or
incomplete applications was higher in 2017 (21 percent).

Lending by Race/Ethnicity

In an ideal environment, the applicant pool for mortgage lending should be reflective of the
demogtaphics of a community. When one racial/ethnic group is overrepresented or underrepresented
in the total applicant pool, it could be an indicator of unequal access to housing opportunities.
Throughout San Diego County, White applicants were noticeably overrepresented in the loan
applicant pool, while Hispanics were severely underrepresented. The underrepresentation of
Hispanics was most acute in the cities of Escondido (-33 percent), Vista (-32 percent), and Imperial
Beach (-30 percent).
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Top Lenders

In 2017, about 38 percent (39,017 applications) of all loan applications in San Diego County were
submitted to one of the County's top ten lenders. The top two lenders in the county in 2017 were
Wells Fargo Bank and JP Morgan Chase Bank.

Subprime Lending

Subprime lending can both impede and extend fair housing choice. While Home Mortgage Disclosure
Act (HMDA) data does not classify loans as subprime, it does track the interest rate spread on loans.
In 2005, the Federal Reserve Board required lenders to report rate spreads for loans whose Annual
Percentage Rate (APR) was above the U.S. Department of the Treasury benchmark. Loans with a
reported spread are typically referred to as higher-priced or subprime loans. The number of subprime
loans issued has decreased substantially over time. In 2012, approximately one percent of all loans
issued had a reported spread but, by 2017, almost four percent of loans issued were subprime loans.
What appears to be most troubling, however, is that Black and Hispanic applicants seem to be
significantly more likely to receive these higher-priced loans. In 2012 and 2017, Blacks and Hispanics
were twice as likely as Asians to receive a subprime loan. White applicants utilizing subprime loans
were limited.

Public Policies

Housing Element Compliance

Public policies established at the regional and local levels can affect housing development and
therefore, may have an impact on the range and location of housing choices available to residents. A
Housing Element found by the State Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD)
to be in compliance with/State law is presumed to have adequately addressed its policy constraints.
According to HCD, all'19 Housing Elements for participating jurisdictions (including the County) for
the fifth cycle (2013-2020) are in compliance.

Zoning Amendments to Remove Impediments to Special Needs Housing

As part of the 2013-2021 Housing Element update, most jurisdictions have already addressed the
provisions for special needs housing. However, some jurisdictions in the region have yet to address
issues such as:

* Density bonus

= Residential care facilities
* Farmworker housing

= Employee housing
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Fair Housing Data

Two agencies provided fair housing services to San Diego County residents: CSA San Diego County
(CSA) and Legal Aid Society of San Diego (LASSD).

CSA San Diego County (CSA): Between FY 2014 and FY 2018, CSA provided fair housing services
to approximately 1,000 San Diego County residents per year—for a total of 6, 276 clients over the
five-year period. The majority of CSA’s clients during this period came from El Cajon (35 percent),
Chula Vista (21 percent), and the unincorporated County.

Legal Aid Society of San Diego (LASSD): Between FY 2014 and FY 2018, LASSD served over
19,000 San Diego County residents. The majority of LASSD client households during this five-year
time period resided in the City of San Diego (53 percent), El Cajon (nine percent) and Oceanside
(eight percent).

In addition, fair housing complaints were filed with HUD and with the State Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) for investigation and enforcement:

HUD: From October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2019, 414 fair housing complaints in San Diego
County were filed with HUD (Table 10). About 44 percent of complaints filed were from residents of
the City of San Diego. A fair number of complaints were also filed from residents of Oceanside (11
percent) and Chula Vista (seven percent).

Overall, disability-related discrimination was the most commonly reported—comprising 53 percent
of all cases (Table 11). Complaints concerning race (12 percent), retaliation (10 percent), and familial
status (nine percent) were also regularly reported: Half of all complaints filed (50 percent or 206 cases)
were deemed to have no cause and another 28 percent (115 cases) were conciliated or settled.

Fair Housing Impediments

Based on the analysis conducted for this Al, the following is a preliminary list of fair housing
impediments identified in San Diego County:

* Outreach and Education: Fair housing education is identified as one of the most important
strategies for furthering fair housing. However, traditional outreach methods of publishing
notices and press releases in newspapers and posting information on websites are not adequate
to reach the general public with diverse needs and interests. Outreach methods should be
expanded to include other media of communications, and also utilize networks of
neighborhood groups and organizations.

* Enforcement: Rigorous enforcement of fair housing laws is most effective in deterring
housing discrimination. However, not enough enforcement activities are pursued. Fair
housing service providers should encourage victims to pursue litigation and refer victims to
agencies and organizations with the capacity to handle litigation. Also, favorable outcomes in
litigation should be publicized to encourage other victims to come forward.

* Linguistic Isolation: In San Diego County, 15.4 percent of residents indicated they spoke
English “less than very well” and can be considered linguistically isolated. The cities of
National City, Chula Vista, El Cajon, and Escondido have the highest percentage of total
residents who spoke English “less than very well”. Most of these residents were Spanish
speakers.
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Segregation: Within San Diego County, there are RECAPs (Racially/Ethnically Concentrated
Areas of Poverty) scattered in small sections of Escondido, El Cajon, LL.a Mesa, Lemon Grove,
National City, and Chula Vista. Larger RECAP clusters can be seen in the central/southern
portion of the City of San Diego.

Lending: Throughout San Diego County, White applicants were noticeably overrepresented
in the loan applicant pool, while Hispanics were severely underrepresented. Black and
Hispanic applicants also seem to be significantly more likely to receive subprime loans. The
SDRAFFH and jurisdictions should meet with the lending community to discuss ways to
expand access to financing for all but especially for minority households.

Public Policies: Several jurisdictions within the County have yet to update their zoning
ordinances to address recent changes to State Law. Jurisdictions should implement their
Housing Element program commitments to amend the zoning ordinances in a timely manner.



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-57
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
ADOPTING THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO FY

2020-2024 FIVE-YEAR ANALYSIS OF
IMPEDIMENTS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido, as a recipient of federal housing and
community development funds, is required to submit a certification that it will
affirmatively further fair housing; and

WHEREAS, as part of this certification requirement to affirmatively further fair
housing, the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) mandates
that all recipients of such federal funds prepare and conduct an Analysis of
Impediments to Fair Housing Choice (“Al”) once every five years; and

WHEREAS, the 2020-2024 San Diego Regional Al presents a demographic
profile of San Diego County and its jurisdictions, assesses the extent of housing needs
among specific income groups, and analyzes fair housing trends, and evaluates the
availability of a range of housing choices for residents, including an analysis of the
conditions in the private market and public sector that may limit the range of housing
choices for individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Al covers the entirety of San Diego County, including the 18
incorporated cities and all unincorporated areas and has been certified by the various
entittement jurisdictions within San Diego County that receive federal housing and
community development funds from HUD.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Escondido, California, as follows:



1. That the above recitations are true.

2. The City Council approves the adoption of the federally required FY 2020-
2024 Five-Year Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice (2020-2024 Al).

3. The City Council approves the submittal of the FY 2020-2024 Five-Year
Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice to the Department of Housing and Urban

Development (“HUD”).
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Consent Item No. 6 June 3, 2020 File No. 0870-11

SUBJECT: Application for Local Early Action Planning (LEAP) Grant Funds

DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department, Planning Division

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-62 authorizing the Director of
Community Development or his designee to submit an application for up to $500,000 for the Local Early
Action Planning (“LEAP”) Grant Program funds to support planning efforts to increase the supply and
affordability of homes in the City of Escondido (“City”), and, if awarded, to accept the grant funds,
complete a budget adjustment, and complete grant documents on behalf of the City.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The state of California’s 2019-20 Budget Act allocates funds to prioritize planning activities that
accelerate housing production to meet locally identified community needs. LEAP provides one-time
grant funds to cities to update local planning documents, implement process improvements to
accelerate housing production and help to meet local sixth cycle Regional Housing Needs Assessment
(“RHNA”) goals. If awarded, these grant funds would partially offset the total cost of staffing and
consultant services for these projects. The Community Development Department’s operating budget
would cover time used in connection with planning and program implementation.

BACKGROUND:

The State of California’s FY 2019-20 Budget provides a renewed focus on planning for and production
of housing. Chapter 159, Statutes of 2019 (“Assembly Bill 101”) provides substantial new one-time
funding for a new Local Government Planning Support Grants Program to assist in the preparation and
adoption of local planning documents and process improvements that accelerate housing production,
and facilitate compliance in implementing the sixth cycle of the RHNA.

The State of California’s Department of Housing and Community Development (“HCD”) encourages
applicants to consider LEAP funds to facilitate a designation as a “prohousing jurisdiction”. Prohousing
policies include the reduction of parking requirements for sites zoned for residential development,
process improvements that reduce permit processing time, and funding studies and implementing
actions that reduce development impact fees. Funds are available to eligible applicants on a
noncompetitive, over-the-counter (“OTC”) basis. The City of Escondido is eligible for up to $500,000.

There are a number of planning activities currently under consideration that are eligible for program
funding. City staff recommends applying for the following projects to accelerating housing production

Staff Report - Council
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and increase the stock of affordable housing. It is anticipated that the mix of projects listed would
capture the full grant funding available.

Create pre-approved accessory dwelling unit (ADU) plans and conduct a study of the likely
economic savings of utilizing preapproved ADU plans on homeowners and tenants.

Create a program with a conservation corps organization to encourage the development of
ADUs. The City would help to identify and coordinate job sites on private lots for ADU
construction, and would work with property owners to write off the costs of constructing the ADU
in exchange for an employee of the organization living in the ADU rent-free for an agreed upon
timeframe.

Develop a Parking Management Plan and update off-street parking standards to right-size the
parking requirements in the downtown area. This will allow the City to potentially reduce the
parking requirements for sites zoned for residential development and enable a conversation
about how to utilize public parking areas in the future. Through this program, the City would
research the feasibility of building parking garages, identify the source(s) or mechanisms to
construct centralized parking structures, and develop a much needed strategy for
accommodating future parking demand in the downtown area.

Amend the Downtown Specific Plan (Specific Planning Area # 9 or “SPA 9”) to amend the open
space standards to right-size the requirements in the downtown area and incorporate new
strategies to provide green space within new development such as green roofs, vertical gardens,
community gardens, etc. The process would enable a more detailed conversation about open
space projects, constraints to development, project feasibility etc. The goal of the program would
be to develop objective standards and to make housing production more financially feasible,
while accommodating open space in new projects.

The City must prepare an environmental document (i.e. Environmental Impact Report [‘EIR”])
prior to adopting the Housing Element update and the East Valley Specific Plank, which is fully
funded through SB 2 Planning Grant Funding. City staff has identified this LEAP Planning Grant
as the only potential source of appropriate grant funding for the environmental document to
support this work. The City proposes to prepare a Program EIR per CEQA Guidelines Section
15168 to include project-level analysis and, more importantly, project level mitigation measures
that will help accelerate future housing production and assist developers by streamlining the
environmental review and permitting process for individual housing projects or mixed use
projects.

The grant project list includes topic areas that would require public review and input. The outcome
from the public outreach process and level of support garnered for the potential policy changes cannot
be predicted with certainty at this time. City Council’s authorization to file the application and conduct
the aforementioned studies does not have a legally binding effect on any possible future discretionary
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action. At the June 3, 2020 meeting, City Council is only asked to authorize the filing of the grant
application.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The action before the City Council is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15262, Feasibility and Planning Studies. This action
involves only ongoing study in preparing various housing related programs and authorization to pursue
grant funding. Public input received and technical information prepared during the proposed process
would be utilized in preparing environmental documents to analyze their impact on the physical
environment.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Mike Strong, Director of Community Development
5/28/20 8:46 a.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution No. 2020-62



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-62

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR, AND
RECEIPT OF, LOCAL EARLY ACTION
PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code 50515 et. seq., the Department
of Housing and Community Development (“Department”) is authorized to issue a Notice
of Funding Availability (“NOFA”) as part of the Local Government Planning Support
Grants Program (hereafter referred to by the Department as the Local Early Action
Planning Grants program or LEAP); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Escondido desires to submit a LEAP
grant application package (“Application”), on the forms provided by the Department, for
approval of grant funding for projects that assist in the preparation and adoption of
planning documents and process improvements that accelerate housing production and
facilitate compliance to implement the sixth cycle of the regional housing need
assessment; and

WHEREAS, the Department as issued a NOFA and Application on January 27,
2020 in the amount of $119,040,000 for assistance to all California Jurisdictions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Escondido, California, resolves as follows:

1. The above recitations are true.



2. The City Council hereby directs and authorizes the Director of Community
Development or his/her designee to apply for and submit to the Department the
Application package.

3. In connection with the LEAP grant, if the Application is approved by the
Department, the Director of Community Development, or his/her designee, is authorized
to enter into, execute, and deliver on behalf of the City, a State of California Agreement
(Standard Agreement) for the amount of $500,000 and any and all other documents
required or deemed necessary or appropriate to evidence and secure the LEAP grant,
the City’s obligations related thereto, and all amendments thereto.

4. The City shall be subject to the terms and conditions as specified in the
NOFA, and the Standard Agreement provided by the Department after approval. The
Application and any and all accompanying documents are incorporated in full as part of
the Standard Agreement. Any and all activities funded, information provided, and
timelines represented in the Application will be enforceable through the fully executed
Standard Agreement. Pursuant to the NOFA and in conjunction with the terms of the
Standard Agreement, the City hereby agrees to use the funds for eligible uses and
allowable expenditures in the manner presented and specifically identified in the

approved Application.
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Consent Item No. 7 June 3, 2020 File No. 0850-20

SUBJECT: Request for Authorization to Process an Annexation and General Plan Amendment
of Five Parcels on North Iris Lane

DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department, Planning Division

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council authorize City staff to accept and process an application to annex
five (5) parcels to the City of Escondido (“City”). The prospective application would include a request
to change the General Plan land use designation from Suburban (S) to Urban Il (U2), facilitating the
development of up to twelve (12) units per acre.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The Planning Division received a request from Lounsbery Ferguson Altona & Peak, LLP (“LFAP”), on
behalf of Hallmark Communities, to initiate an annexation of five (5) parcels to the City and to initiate a
General Plan Amendment of these parcels from Suburban (S) to Urban Il (U2). This annexation and
General Plan Amendment would facilitate a residential development of the 7.7 gross acre site with a
yield of approximately 75 units.

Because the annexation process is attaching new property to the incorporated City, the subject
annexation request may include other contiguous county lands to facilitate the logical and orderly
expansion of the City. If the annexation request is to be processed as a formal application, the applicant
will survey and assess interest by the adjoining property owners. At that time, staff would contact
possible interested property owners to gauge their interest in consenting to the annexation, and would
invite them to join the application as consenting properties. The City Council is being asked to
determine whether or not to authorize an application to amend the jurisdictional boundary of the City.
Authorizing this request does not have a legally binding effect on any possible future discretionary
action. This direction does not reflect whether the City Council would ultimately approve the annexation
or the project. The City Council’s formal action on the annexation and project, would be taken in the
future at a public hearing with a recommendation from the Planning Commission.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

For the purposes of this agenda item, the City Council will only be providing direction to staff on the
processing of an annexation and General Plan Amendment and is included within the Community
Development Department budget. Authorization to process this annexation and General Plan
Amendment would have no direct fiscal impacts. The privately initiated annexation and General Plan
Amendment application, if and when submitted, would be processed using existing staff resources with
costs to be paid by the project applicant. The estimated resources and time for processing an
annexation application will vary depending on the complexity and/or issues associated with the change
and level of required environmental review.

Staff Report - Council
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Future development of the project would require sewer and water extensions and the installation of
significant new infrastructure to serve the project. While the applicant would be responsible for
constructing the improvements, the City would be responsible for long-term maintenance, as well as
other provisions for other city services. However, it is anticipated that the project would be annexed to
the new Services CFD through a separate zone and ensure that the project is revenue neutral.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

There is no previous action related to this request.

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

Under current policy, a property owner may petition for annexation by filing a formal request with the
Planning Division and the planning staff schedules a review of the letter at a City Council meeting. The
City Council considers the request and determines whether to allow application in-take for processing.
If the letter of intent is accepted for processing as a formal annexation, the interested parties will be
advised to submit formal applications with the City’s Planning Division, which will include initial
environmental documentation, submittal of deposits for processing, etc. Following receipt of a complete
application, staff from various City departments will analyze the annexation and project request and
provide initial recommendations relative to any conditions that may be attached to approving the
application. After staff review of the annexation and project request, a public notice is published in the
newspaper and notices are mailed to interested parties and those parties within a minimum of 500 feet
radius of the property boundaries. The City also maintains an electronic notification service that allows
interested parties to receive public announcements through the City’s constant contact notification
system. The public notices would include the time of the Planning Commission review and
consideration of the annexation and project request. Following the hearing by the Planning
Commission, a recommendation is transmitted to the City Council at a noticed public hearing. The City
Council would consider the request and adopt a resolution to approve or deny the annexation and
project. Unlike other land use development applications, local approval of an annexation request does
not automatically render a final decision. Proposals for an annexation are subject to review and
approval of a Local Agency Formation Commission (“LAFCQO”), which operates under State law to
oversee changes to the boundaries of cities and special districts. The LAFCO process occurs after
City Council approval.

A letter of intent was submitted to be considered to initiate an annexation of five (5) parcels to the City
of Escondido and to initiate a General Plan Amendment of these parcels from Suburban (S) to Urban
Il (U2). The letter provides additional information on the intent of the application (Attachment 1). The
subject site is located at the southwest corner of North Iris Lane and Robin Hill Lane, and are addressed
as follows:

2089 North Iris Lane (APN: 224-310-05)
2085 North Iris Lane (APN: 224-301-06)
2047 North Iris Lane (APN: 224-310-07)
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2039 North Iris Lane (APN: 224-310-08)
Unaddressed parcel (APN: 224-310-20)

The project site is part of a County of San Diego island, located in the northern portion of the City.
Density allowed by existing County zoning is not consistent with the density allowed by the existing City
of Escondido General Plan designation. County zoning is Village Residential (VR-24), which currently
allows a density up to 24 units per acre. The Suburban (S) designation of the Escondido General Plan
allows a density up to 3.3 units per acre for slopes under 25 percent, 1.5 units per acre for slopes
between 25 and 35 percent, and one 1 unit per 20 acres for slopes exceeding 35 percent (units allotted
to the steepest category cannot be constructed on those slopes, but may be transferred to lesser
slopes). By processing the land use development application in the City of Escondido, the prospective
annexation and General Plan Amendment would facilitate a residential development of the site with a
density up to twelve (12) units per acre. The five parcels total approximately 7.7 gross acres, and the
applicant has indicated that a yield of approximately 75 units is expected.

Per General Plan Review and Amendment Policy 17.6, land uses in the residential areas of the City
may be intensified only when approved by a vote of the public. Therefore, the proposal to annex this
site and change its General Plan land use designation from Suburban to Urban Il typically would require
voter approval. LFAP is requesting a determination from the City Council that a vote is not required in
this case. LFAP cites this language in Section 4 of Proposition S as justification: “Nothing contained
in this initiative shall be construed to... prohibit the further development of any property in accordance
with that property’s present zoning and general plan designation at a density presently permitted by
existing zoning and general plan standards.” In other words, LFAP’s position is that this proposal is
exempt from the requirement for a public vote because the proposed density of twelve (12) units per
acre is less intense than the 24 units per acre currently allowed per the County of San Diego’s general
plan and zoning ordinance.

Planning staff has met with the applicant to discuss some preliminary issues related to the feasibility of
the request, the history of similar proposals, the intent of City policy, possible environmental concerns,
and the required submittal data and procedures to be followed through the process. It is expected that
the City’s work effort across multiple departments will be quite extensive should the City Council initiate
the applicant’s request for in-take processing.

Should this initiation request be authorized, LFAP and Hallmark Communities will be required to submit
an application for an Annexation and General Plan Amendment to the Planning Division, along with
application fees in effect at the time of submittal. It is anticipated that the application will include
requests for a Prezone to R-2 (Light Multi-Family Residential), a Tentative Subdivision Map, and either
a Condominium Permit or a Master and Precise Development Plan. It is also anticipated that a Negative
Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, or Environmental Impact Report will be prepared for the
project per the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”). Details of the proposed project will be
analyzed by city staff once a formal application is submitted. It is possible that the project description
may change as a result of issues identified during review of the proposal. Any changes will be reviewed
to ensure that they meet the strategic goals identified in the General Plan.
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The requests being made by LFAP at this time are to allow them to submit an application to annex the
project site and change its General Plan land use designation, and to grant them relief from the
requirement for voter approval. The City Council’s decision on this request does not grant approval for
either an annexation or a General Plan Amendment, nor does it commit the City Council to any future
decision on the merits of the project. Rather, it allows city staff to process the application. Once the
application has been reviewed and the necessary environmental analysis has been conducted, the
project will be presented to the City Council for consideration. At that time, the City Council will make a
decision as to whether to approve the project.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

CEQA requires all projects to be reviewed to assess potentially significant impacts to the environment
unless they are exempt from such review by guidelines of the act. The request being made at this time
is statutorily exempt from the CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15262, Feasibility and
Planning Studies, which states that “A project involving only feasibility or planning studies for possible
future actions which the agency, board, or commission has not approved, adopted, or funded does not
require the preparation of an EIR or Negative Declaration.” Since the request involves only the
consideration of whether to process an application for an annexation and an amendment to the General
Plan, and not the annexation or amendment itself, action taken by the City Council on this item provides
only general direction and does not have a legally binding effect on any possible future discretionary
action.

In accordance with CEQA, all annexation requests are required to have an environmental assessment
to determine potential environmental impacts, if any. Public input received and technical information
prepared during the process will be utilized in preparing an environmental document to analyze the
possible effects of the annexation and the project, if formally submitted.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Mike Strong, Director of Community Development
5/28/20 8:46 a.m.

ATTACHMENT:

1. Attachment 1- LFPA Request and Project Summary Letter
2. Attachment 2- Location Map
3. Attachment 3- General Plan Designation Map
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LOUNSBERY FERGUSON
ALTONA & PEAK LLP

960 Canterbury Place, Suite 300

Escondido, California 92025-3870

Telephone (760) 743-1201 JOHN W, WITT
Facsimile (760) 743-9926 1932.2018
www.LFAP.com

Phone: (760) 743-1201
Email: DWF@LFAP.com

April 29, 2020

Mike Strong

City Hall, Planning Department
201 N Broadway

Escondido, CA 92025

RE:  Annexation of County Island — North Iris

Dear Mr. Strong:

I'am writing on behalf of Hallmark Communities regarding the annexation of land in a County
island on North Iris Ln. west of the Meadowbrook Village retirement center. Hallmark requests
that the City initiate the annexation of the property in anticipation of processing a residential
development and subdivision map.

Hallmark has executed a purchase and sale agreement for five parcels totaling about 7.7 acres.
The parcels are located at 2085 and 2089 N. Iris Ln, APNs 224-310-05, -06, -07, 08, and -20.
Please see the attached reference maps. Hallmark intends to develop the property at about 12-18
units to the acre, which is less dense than its current density under the County General Plan. The
County General Plan designates this area as Village Residential 24 (24 units to the acre). The
Escondido General Plan designates the property as Suburban, but as part of the annexation it would
be prezoned Urban 3 to be consistent with the existing zoning and planned development,

The City’s annexation guidelines list several factors that will be used to evaluate an annexation:

1) Whether the annexation area is physically contiguous with City boundaries. Yes, the
property is contiguous to the City as it is part of a County island surrounded on all sides by
City property.

2) Whether the annexation area represents a logical expansion of the City. Yes, this
annexation is logical as it would shrink a County island and would not be difficult to
provide services to the area.
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3) Whether the annexation creates an area of unincorporated County ‘island’. No, in
fact, it helps to shrink an existing island.

4) Whether the area involves a ‘Disadvantaged Unincorporated Community’. No

5) Whether the area requesting annexation is experiencing a failed septic system. No,
Whether the area requesting annexation is proposed for development. Yes, Hallmark
intends to apply for the entitlement of a residential development on the Property.

6) Whether existing City facilities, services and infrastructure are adequate to serve the
proposed annexation area. Yes, the surrounding area is already served by City services
and infrastructure and this addition would not add undue burden to those systems.

Based on the City’s criteria, annexation of the site would shrink an existing County island and
promote the orderly and logical expansion of the City’s boundaries. Therefore, Hallmark requests
that the City initiate the annexation process for the Hallmark parcels in anticipation of a residential
development of 12-16 units per acre.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

S

DAVID W. FERGUS(C
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Consent Item No. 8 June 3, 2020 File No. 0600-10, A-3310

SUBJECT: Local Resource Program Agreement for the Membrane Filtration Reverse
Osmosis Facility Project

DEPARTMENT: Utilities Department, Construction and Engineering Division

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-52, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk
to execute a Local Resource Program (“LRP”) Agreement with the Metropolitan Water District of
Southern California and the San Diego County Water Authority for the City of Escondido’s (“City”)
Membrane Filtration Reverse Osmosis Facility (“MFRO”) Project.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The LRP provides a financial incentive for each acre-foot of recycled water sold to retail customers.
The incentive amount per acre-foot is determined by the cost to construct the MFRO Facility, and the
annual cost to treat, operate, and maintain it. Annual reporting of these costs to the program
administrator, the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (“MWD”), determines the actual
incentive paid each year. The incentive amount is capped a sliding scale at $475/AF. Staff anticipate
that this incentive could provide up to $20 million in funding over the next 15 years to offset the debt
service and operating costs of the MFRO. The amount ultimately received by the City will depend on
the actual sales of MFRO-treated recycled water and the actual operating cost.

BACKGROUND:

The LRP provides funding to water and wastewater agencies for development of water recycling
projects that offset existing water demand for prevent new demand. MWD administers the Program
and funds it with money collected from MWD member agencies, including the San Diego County Water
Authority (SDCWA). Annual payments from the MWD over the term of the LRP agreement provide the
incentive to construct and operate a recycled water project. The City’s MFRO Facility Project meets
the requirements of the LRP and is therefore eligible to receive an LRP incentive. Under the terms of
the proposed agreement, the MFRO would receive incentive payments annually for 15 years, and would
be subject to production monitoring for an additional 10 years.

Pending approval of this agreement by the Escondido City Council, it is scheduled for consideration by
the SDCWA Board of Directors on June 25, 2020, and the MWD Board of Directors on July 14, 2020.
The City currently has an LRP agreement for the costs associated with existing recycled water
production facilities at the Hale Avenue Resource Recovery Facility and the recycled water distribution

Staff Report - Council
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system. This agreement and its amendments have led to incentive payments to the City’s Wastewater
Fund totaling $1.5 million since 2004.

The cost to construct the MFRO Facility, and the annual cost to treat, operate, and maintain it, are used
to calculate the incentive payment per acre-foot each year. Each acre-foot of water sold to customers
is then eligible for the incentive payment.

The MFRO Project originally was conceived as part of the City’s Potable Water Reuse Program, as
identified in the Recycled Water Master Plan. The City is constructing this phase of the Reuse Program
to achieve two primary goals:

1. To direct water away from the Escondido Land Outfall, which has insufficient capacity to meet
the City’s long-term needs, and

2. To expedite a new, high-quality water supply that can be used by local agricultural growers, thus
reducing the City’s dependence on imported water.

The MFRO Facility will further treat recycled water using membrane filtration (“MF”) and reverse
osmosis (“RO”) technologies, providing high-quality water that is low in total dissolved solids and
chlorides to high-water-demand avocado growers who serve a vital role in the City of Escondido’s
economy.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Christopher W. McKinney, Director of Utilities
5/28/20 8:20 a.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution No. 2020-52
2. Resolution No. 2020-52 — Exhibit “A” — Local Resources Program Agreement



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-52

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, TO
ENTER INTO A LOCAL RESOURCES
PROGRAM  AGREEMENT  WITH THE
METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND THE SAN
DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY FOR
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO MEMBRANE
FILTRATION REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido (“City”) submitted an application to the
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California and the San Diego County Water
Authority for the Local Resources Program for financial incentives to construct, operate,
and maintain the proposed Membrane Filtration Reverse Osmosis (“MFRQO”) Facility;
and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California and the San
Diego County Water Authority approved the City’s Local Resources Program

application for the MFRO Facility; and

WHEREAS, the amount of incentives for this agreement are determined on a
sliding scale, but can never be more than $475 per acre foot of MFRO-treated water

sold; and

WHEREAS, the City will submit the required annual accounting and reporting to
the Metropolitan Water Disrtrict and San Diego County Water Authority for the entire 25

year agreement period; and

WHEREAS, Christopher W. McKinney, Director of Utilities, has been identified

as the City’s authorized representative with legal authority to enter into an agreement.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Escondido, California, as follows:
1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the City Council authorizes the Director of Utilities, on behalf of the
City, to execute a Local Resources Program Agreement with the Metropolitan Water
District of Southern California and the San Diego County Water Authority in
substantially similar form as set forth in Exhibit “A”, which is attached to this Resolution

and incorporated by this reference, and approved by the City Attorney.
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AGREEMENT NO. 191283
ESCONDIDO MEMBRANE FILTRATION REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILITY
2014 LOCAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, AND
CITY OF ESCONDIDO
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AGREEMENT NO. 191283
ESCONDIDO MEMBRANE FILTRATION REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILITY
2014 LOCAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, AND
CITY OF ESCONDIDO
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AGREEMENT NO. 191283
ESCONDIDO MEMBRANE FILTRATION REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILITY
2014 LOCAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY, AND
CITY OF ESCONDIDO

THIS AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made and entered into as of by and between The
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan), San Diego County Water
Authority (SDCWA), and the City of Escondido (Escondido). Metropolitan, SDCWA, and
Escondido may be collectively referred to as “Parties” and individually as “Party”.

RECITALS

A.

Metropolitan’s Board of Directors, at its October 2014 meeting, established terms and
conditions for the 2014 Local Resources Program (LRP) for local resource development
projects within Metropolitan’s service area for the purposes of improving regional water
supply reliability. The 2014 LRP Program provides three LRP incentive payment
structure options to choose from: (1) sliding scale incentives up to $340/AF over 25
years, (2) sliding scale incentives up to $475/AF over 15 years, or (3) fixed incentive up
to $305/AF over 25 years. Under option 2, project must continue to produce for 25 years,
even when LRP payments are reduced to zero after 15 years. If an agency fails to comply
with this provision, Metropolitan may, at its sole discretion, require reimbursement for a
portion of the previous LRP payments toward the project.

Escondido has chosen option 2 for this Project (defined below).

Metropolitan was incorporated under the Metropolitan Water District Act (Act) Statutes
1969, ch.209, as amended, [§§109.1 et seq. of the Appendix to the West’s California
Water Code] to transport, store and distribute water in the counties of Los Angeles,
Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Diego and Ventura, within the State of
California.

The Act empowers Metropolitan to acquire water and water rights within or without the
state; develop, store and transport water; provide, sell and deliver water at wholesale for
municipal and domestic uses and purposes; set the rates for water; and acquire, construct,
operate and maintain any and all works, facilities, improvements and property necessary
or convenient to the exercise of the powers granted by the Act.

SDCWA, as a member public agency of Metropolitan under the Act, is a wholesale
purchaser within its service area of water developed, stored, and distributed by
Metropolitan.

Escondido provides retail water and recycled water services within its service area.

Metropolitan’s mission is to provide its service area with adequate and reliable water to
meet present and future needs in an environmentally and economically responsible way.

SDCWA & Escondido -3- Agreement No. 191283
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Escondido seeks to enhance its local water supplies and reduce reliance on imported
water by increasing use of recycled water in its service area.

Escondido is constructing a facility known as the “Escondido Membrane Filtration
Reverse Osmosis Facility” (Project) to deliver up to 3,280 acre-feet per year of recycled
water for agriculture and landscape irrigation purposes and requires Metropolitan’s
financial incentives to complete and operate the Project.

Metropolitan, SDCWA, and Escondido have determined that it is mutually beneficial for
local water projects originating in the service area of Escondido to be developed as a
supplement to Metropolitan’s imported water supplies in order to meet future water
needs.

Metropolitan in accordance with the LRP desires to assist in increasing distribution of
recycled water by providing a financial incentive to Escondido to implement the Project.

SDCWA and Escondido believe that Metropolitan’s continued financial contribution
toward the cost of the Project will make Project operation economically viable, and is
committed to implementation of the Project.

Metropolitan’s LRP and the provisions for financial incentives are premised upon, and
require verification of, actual costs for delivering recycled water from the Project.

The Parties believe the development of recycled water by the Project will benefit the
local community within Escondido, SDCWA, and the region served by Metropolitan.

SDCWA desires to support the project by transferring to Escondido the financial
incentives received from Metropolitan under this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the
Parties do agree as follows:

Section 1: Definitions

The following words and terms, unless otherwise expressly defined in their context, shall be
defined as follows:

1.1

“Allowable Yield” shall mean the amount of Recycled Water delivered to End Users by
Escondido from the Project in a Fiscal Year that is eligible to receive Metropolitan’s
financial assistance. Allowable Yield shall not exceed Ultimate Yield and shall exclude
Recycled Water that Metropolitan reasonably determines will not reduce SDCWA'’s or
Escondido’s demand for Metropolitan’s imported water. Unless otherwise approved in
writing by Metropolitan, Allowable Yield shall exclude: (1) Recycled water provided by
existing projects, (2) Allowable Yield from other projects with active or terminated LRP
or Local Projects Program agreements; (3) groundwater, surface water, or potable water
deliveries to supplement the Recycled Water system; and (4) disposed recycled water.

SDCWA & Escondido -4- Agreement No. 191283
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1.3
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1.9

1.10
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“End User” shall mean each user that purchases Allowable Yield furnished by this
Project within Escondido’s service area.

“Estimated LRP Contribution” shall mean the advanced financial contribution in dollars
per acre-foot, not to exceed $475 per acre-foot, Metropolitan pays for Allowable Yield to
Escondido for monthly billing purposes until the Final LRP Contribution is calculated
pursuant to procedures in Section 5. LRP payments are for up to 15 years after the
Project starts operation but the Project must continue to produce for 25 years, even after
LRP payments are reduced to zero after 15 years, subject to reimbursement provisions
outlined in Exhibit F, incorporated herein by this reference.

“Final LRP Contribution” shall mean the financial contribution, not to exceed $475 per
acre-foot, by Metropolitan to the Project for Allowable Yield. The Final LRP
Contribution for the Project is equal to the Project Unit Cost minus Metropolitan’s
prevailing full service treated water rate as defined in Exhibit E attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

“Fiscal Year” shall mean a Metropolitan Fiscal Year, which begins on July 1 and ends on
June 30 of the following calendar year.

“Project” shall mean the Escondido Membrane Filtration Reverse Osmosis Facility, as
defined in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, being
developed by Escondido to deliver the Ultimate Yield. Escondido shall notify
Metropolitan prior to making any change to the Project that requires new environmental
documentation other than an addendum to the existing environmental documentation.
Metropolitan shall inform Escondido of Metropolitan’s decision to include or exclude the
Project change as to this Agreement.

“Project Unit Cost” shall mean the actual cost to produce and distribute an acre-foot of
Recycled Water by the Project and is comprised of an Annualized Capital Component
and an Operation and Maintenance Component, as specified in Exhibits B and C attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

“Recycled Water” shall mean treated municipal wastewater that, subject to regulatory
requirements, is suitable for beneficial uses.

“Recovered Water” shall mean all types of water including Recycled Water or other
water delivered for beneficial use to any users by the Project in a Fiscal Year.

“Ultimate Yield” is 3,280 acre-feet per Fiscal Year and subject to reduction provisions
outlined in Exhibit D, incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2: Representations and Warranties

2.1

2.2

Escondido warrants that it is able and has a right to sell Allowable Yield from the Project.

Escondido warrants that neither it nor any of its agents discriminate against employees or
against any applicant for employment because of ancestry, creed, religion, age, sex, color,
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national origin, denial of family and medical care leave, marital status, medical condition,
mental or physical disability (including HIV and AIDS), and further warrants that it
requires all contractors and consultants performing work on the Project to comply with
all laws and regulations prohibiting discrimination against employees or against any
applicant for employment because of ancestry, creed, religion, age, sex, color, national
origin, denial of family and medical care leave, marital status, medical condition, mental
or physical disability (including HIV and AIDS).

Escondido warrants that it has or will comply with the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act for each and all components of the Project facilities.

Escondido represents and warrants that both 1) Escondido and 2) to Escondido’s
knowledge, its directors, officers, employees, subsidiaries and sub-consultants, are not
engaged in any business transactions or other activities prohibited by any laws,
regulations or executive orders relating to terrorism, trade embargoes or money
laundering (“Anti-Terrorism Laws”), including Executive Order No. 13224 on Terrorist
Financing, effective September 24, 2001 (the “Executive Order”), the Patriot Act, and
the regulations administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”) of the
U.S. Department of Treasury, including those parties named on OFAC’s Specially
Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons List. Escondido is in compliance with the
regulations administered by OFAC and any other Anti-Terrorism Laws, including the
Executive Order and the Patriot Act. In the event of any violation of this section,
Metropolitan shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Agreement and take such
other actions as are permitted or required to be taken under law or in equity.

Section 3: Ownership and Responsibilities

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

Escondido shall be the sole owner of Project facilities. Metropolitan shall have no
ownership right, title, security interest or other interest in the Project facilities.

Escondido shall be solely responsible for all design, environmental compliance, right-of-
way acquisitions, permits, construction, and cost of the Project and all modifications
thereof.

Escondido shall be solely responsible for operating and maintaining the Project, in
accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal laws. Metropolitan shall have no
rights, duties or responsibilities for operation and maintenance of Project facilities.

Escondido shall install, operate, and maintain metering devices for the purpose of
measuring the quantity of Recovered Water and Allowable Yield delivered to each End
User.

Escondido shall also provide electrical metering devices to accurately measure the energy
used for the Project to determine incurred operation and maintenance costs. Metropolitan
shall not pay for electrical energy costs if Escondido fails to install electrical metering
devices.
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Escondido shall at all times during the term of this Agreement, use its best efforts to
operate the Project facilities to maximize Allowable Yield on a sustained basis.

Escondido shall assist Metropolitan in its effort to forecast future Project production and
cost.

Escondido shall notify and provide Metropolitan with a copy of relevant agreements and
payments if Escondido decides to convey water using Project facilities to any party that is
not an End User.

Section 4: Invoicing Process

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Escondido shall notify Metropolitan in writing not less than 30 days prior to the start of
Project operation. Before the first invoice, SDCWA, Escondido, and Metropolitan shall
meet to coordinate the agreement administration requirements and to determine the
Estimated LRP Contribution based on historical cost data and expected Project activities.
After the first year of operation, the Estimated LRP Contribution will be determined
during the annual reconciliation process pursuant to Section 5.

After the start of Project operation, Escondido shall invoice Metropolitan monthly for the
Estimated LRP Contribution based upon Allowable Yield delivered during the previous
month. Metropolitan shall pay Escondido for invoiced Estimated LRP Contribution by
means of a credit included on the next monthly water service invoice issued to SDCWA
in accordance with Metropolitan’s Administrative Code.

Pursuant to Metropolitan’s Administrative Code, invoices for Estimated LRP
Contribution must be received by Metropolitan before 3:30 p.m. on the third working day
after the end of the month to receive credit for any preceding month on the next monthly
water service invoices issued to SDCWA. Metropolitan will not pay for any invoiced
Estimated LRP Contribution received more than six months following the end of any
month in which a credit is claimed, and the Recycled Water claimed in any such late
invoice shall not be included in the Allowable Yield.

Metropolitan, SDCWA, and Escondido have entered into agreements for development of
local water resources projects in addition to this Agreement. Each agreement contains
specific terms and conditions to determine project yield, payment process, and project
performance and any adjustments to contractual yield and incentive payments. Unless
approved in writing by Metropolitan, these agreements are independent from each other
and, therefore, the yield produced under one agreement shall not be used to fulfill the
performance requirements under other agreements. These provisions shall also apply to
all future incentive agreements between Metropolitan, SDCWA, and Escondido.

Section 5: Reconciliation Process

5.1

After the start of Project operation and by December 31 of each year, Escondido shall
provide Metropolitan with the following reconciliation data for the previous Fiscal Year:
(a) records of Recovered Water and Allowable Yield; (b) supporting documentation of
the actual cost of the Project required to perform the calculations prescribed in Exhibits B
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and C; (c) records of water deliveries to end users; (d) terms and schedule of payments of
the Project’s financing instruments; (e) a description of any changes to the Project’s
financing instruments; and (f) all contributions pursuant to Section 5.4.

If reconciliation data is not submitted by December 31 in accordance with Section 5.1,
Metropolitan will assess a late penalty charge to Escondido as prescribed in
Metropolitan’s Administration Code, currently set at $2,500 in Section 4507 of said code.
Metropolitan may suspend its payment of Estimated LRP Contribution if Escondido fails
to provide reconciliation data by the ensuing April 1. During the suspension period,
Escondido shall continue to invoice Metropolitan for the Estimated LRP Contribution
based upon the Allowable Yield for water accounting purposes. Metropolitan will
resume payment of the monthly Estimated LRP Contribution once complete data is
received and the corresponding reconciliation is complete pursuant to Section 5.3. In the
event Escondido fails to provide reconciliation data by December 31 of the following
Fiscal Year, which is 18 months after the end of the Fiscal Year for which a
reconciliation is required, this Agreement shall automatically terminate without notice or
action by any Party and Escondido shall repay Metropolitan all Estimated LRP
Contributions for which no reconciliation data was provided within 90 days of
termination.

Within 180 days after Metropolitan receives complete data from Escondido, pursuant to
Section 5.1, Metropolitan shall calculate the Final LRP Contribution for the Fiscal Year.
The Final LRP Contribution shall then apply retroactively to all Allowable Yield for the
applicable Fiscal Year. An adjustment shall be computed by Metropolitan for over- or
under-payment for the Allowable Yield and included on the next monthly water service
invoice issued to SDCWA. As part of this reconciliation, Metropolitan shall also consult
with Escondido to determine the Estimated LRP Contribution for the following year based
on historic cost data and expected Project activities.

The Parties agree that all contributions other than LRP incentives under this Agreement
and contributions by SDCWA, including but not limited to grants provided by the U.S.
Bureau of Reclamation and funding by private parties received prior to and during the
term of this Agreement that offset eligible Project costs, shall be deducted from all
respective cost components. During the reconciliation process, following receipt of such
contributions, the Parties shall determine the equitable apportionment of such
contributions for capital and/or operational purposes.

Section 6: Record Keeping and Audit

6.1

Escondido shall establish and maintain accounting records of all costs incurred for the
construction, operation and maintenance, and replacement parts of the Project as
described in Exhibits B and C. Accounting for the Project shall utilize generally accepted
accounting practices and be consistent with the terms of this Agreement. Escondido’s
Project accounting records must clearly distinguish all costs for the Project from
Escondido’s other water production, treatment, and distribution costs. Escondido’s
records shall also be adequate to determine Allowable Yield and Recovered Water to
accomplish all cost calculations contemplated in this Agreement.
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Escondido shall establish and maintain accounting records of all contributions including
grants that offset eligible Project capital costs, operation and maintenance costs, and/or
replacement costs, as outlined in Section 5.4.

Escondido shall collect Recovered Water and Allowable Yield data for each Fiscal Year
of Project operation and retain records of that data based on the metering requirements in
Section 3.4. In addition, Escondido shall collect and retain records of the total annual
amount of water conveyed outside of Escondido’s service area using Project facilities.

Metropolitan shall have the right to audit Project costs and other data relevant to the
terms of this Agreement both during the Agreement term and for a period of three years
following the termination of this Agreement. Metropolitan may elect to have such audits
conducted by its staff or by others, including independent accountants, designated by
Metropolitan. Escondido shall make available for inspection to Metropolitan or its
designee, upon 30 days advance notice, all records, books and other documents, including
all billings and costs incurred by contractors, relating to the construction, operation and
maintenance of the Project; any grants and contributions, as described in Exhibits B and
C, and capital cost financing. Upon 30 days advance notice and at Metropolitan’s
request, Escondido shall also allow Metropolitan’s staff or its designee to accompany
Escondido staff in inspecting Escondido’s contractors’ records and books for the purpose
of conducting audits of Project costs.

In lieu of conducting its own audit(s), Metropolitan shall have the right to direct
Escondido to have an independent audit conducted of all Project costs incurred in any
Fiscal Year(s) pursuant to this Agreement. Escondido shall then have an audit performed
for said Fiscal Year(s) by an independent certified public accounting firm and provide
Metropolitan copies of the audit report within six months after the date of the audit
request. The cost of any independent audit performed under this Agreement shall be paid
by Escondido and is an allowable Project operation and maintenance cost pursuant to
Exhibit C.

Escondido shall retain an independent auditor satisfactory to Metropolitan to conduct an
initial audit of the Project costs and accounting record keeping practices and submit the
results to Metropolitan with the first reconciliation data as outlined in Section 5.

Escondido shall keep all Project records for at least ten consecutive years prior to each cost
audit per Section 6. Escondido shall maintain audited records for three years after the audit.
Escondido shall keep unaudited Project records for at least three years following the
termination of this Agreement.

If an audit of Escondido’s reported Project costs cannot be provided, then those costs are
not eligible under this Agreement. Based on the results of any project cost audit, an
adjustment for over- or under-payment of Allowable Yield for each applicable Fiscal
Year shall be completed by Metropolitan and included in Metropolitan’s next invoice
issued to Escondido.
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Section 7: Term and Amendments
7.1 The Agreement shall commence on the first date herein written and shall terminate 25

7.2

7.3

7.4

years after the date Escondido notifies Metropolitan that the Project has begun operation,
subject to provisions outlined in Exhibit D. LRP payments are for up to 15 years after
the Project starts operation but the Project must continue to produce for 25 years, even
after LRP payments are reduced to zero after 15 years, subject to reimbursement
provisions outlined in Exhibit F, incorporated herein by this reference. The provisions
regarding reconciliation and audit shall remain in effect until three years after Agreement
termination.

This Agreement may be amended at any time by the written mutual agreement executed
by each of the Parties.

In addition to the termination provisions provided for in Section 5.2 and Exhibit B,
Metropolitan may terminate this Agreement, upon thirty (30) day notice to SDCWA and
Escondido on the occurrence of one of the following:

a. A material breach of this Agreement by any party other than Metropolitan,
provided that such other party shall have the opportunity to cure or commence to
cure such breach within thirty (30) days written notice of the breach from
Metropolitan to the breaching party; or

b. Metropolitan is not required to make payments to Escondido pursuant to the terms
of this Agreement for a five-consecutive-year period subsequent to Project
operation.

Each Party represents that it is represented by legal counsel, that it has reviewed this
Agreement and agrees that:

a. This Agreement is legally enforceable;

b. Payments made by Metropolitan to Escondido through SDCWA pursuant to this
Agreement are a legal use of Metropolitan’s funds; and

c. Metropolitan may legally recover the costs incurred by Metropolitan pursuant to
this Agreement in the water rates charged to its Member Agencies, including
SDCWA.

Section &: Hold Harmless and Liability

8.1

Except for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Metropolitan, Escondido agrees
at its sole cost and expense to protect, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Metropolitan
and its Board of Directors, officers, representatives, agents and employees from and
against any and all claims and liability of any kind (including, but not limited to, any
claims or liability for injury or death to any person, damage to property, natural resources
or the environment, or water quality problems) that arise out of or relate to Escondido’s
approval, construction, operation, repair or ownership of the Project, including any use,
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sale, exchange or distribution of Project water. Such indemnity shall include all damages
and losses related to any claim made, whether or not a court action is filed, and shall
include reasonable attorney fees, administrative and overhead costs, engineering and
consulting fees and all other costs related to or arising out of such claim of liability, but
shall exclude damages and losses that arise from the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of Metropolitan.

Escondido shall include the following language in any agreement with any consultant or
contractor retained to work on the Project:

“Except for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Metropolitan, (Consultant)
agrees at its sole cost and expense to protect, indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
Metropolitan and its Board of Directors, officers, representatives, agents and employees
from and against any and all claims and liability of any kind (including, but not limited
to, any claims or liability for injury or death to any person, damage to property, natural
resources or the environment, or water quality problems) that arise out of or relate to
Escondido’s approval, construction, operation, repair or ownership of the Project. Such
indemnity shall include all damages and losses related to any claim made, whether or not
a court action is filed, and shall include attorney fees, administrative and overhead costs,
engineering and consulting fees and all other costs related to or arising out of such claim
of liability, but shall exclude damages and losses that arise from the sole negligence or
willful misconduct of Metropolitan.”

Section 9: Notice

Any notice, payment or instrument required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed
received upon personal delivery or 24 hours after deposit in any United States post office, first
class postage prepaid and addressed to the Party for whom intended, as follows:

If to Metropolitan:

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California
Post Office Box 54153

Los Angeles, California 90054-0153

Attention: Manager, Water Resource Management

If to SDCWA:

San Diego County Water Authority

4677 Overland Avenue

San Diego, CA 92123

Attention: Sandra L. Kerl, General Manager

SDCWA & Escondido -11- Agreement No. 191283



Resolution No. 2020-52
Exhibit “A”
Page 12 of 25

If to Escondido:

City of Escondido

201 North Broadway
Escondido, CA 92025
Attention: Director of Utilities

Any Party may change such address by notice given to each of the other Parties as provided in
this section.

Section 10:  Successors and Assigns

The benefits and obligations of this Agreement are specific to the Parties and are not assignable
without the express written consent of Metropolitan. Any attempt to assign or delegate this
Agreement or any of the obligations or benefits of this Agreement without the express written
consent of Metropolitan shall be void and of no force or effect.

Section 11: Severability

The partial or total invalidity of one or more sections of this Agreement shall not affect the
validity of this Agreement.

Section 12:  No Third Party Beneficiary

This Agreement does not create, and shall not be construed to create any rights enforceable by
any person, partnership, corporation, joint venture, limited liability company, or any other form
of organization or association of any kind that is not a party to this Agreement.

Section 13:  Integration

This Agreement comprises the entire integrated understanding between the Parties concerning
the Project, and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements.

Section 14:  Governing Law

The law governing this Agreement shall be the laws of the State of California and the venue of
any action brought hereunder shall be in Los Angeles County, California. All parties shall bear
their own costs and attorneys' fees in the event of any such action.

Section 15:  Non-Waiver

No delay or failure by any Party to exercise or enforce at any time any right or provision of this
Agreement shall be considered a waiver thereof or of such Party’s right thereafter to exercise or
enforce each and every right and provision of this Agreement. A waiver to be valid shall be in
writing and need not be supported by consideration. No single waiver shall constitute a
continuing or subsequent waiver.

SDCWA & Escondido -12- Agreement No. 191283



Resolution No. 2020-52
Exhibit “A”
Page 13 of 25

Section 16:  Joint Drafting

All parties have participated in the drafting of this Agreement and have been represented by
counsel at all times. The rule of construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the
drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 17:  Entire Agreement

This writing contains the entire agreement of the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof; and
the Parties have made no agreements, representations, or warranties either written or oral relating
to the subject matter hereof which are not set forth herein.

I
/1
I
/1
I
/1
I
/1
I
/1
I
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement effective as of the

date first hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
Marcia L. Scully Jeffrey Kightlinger
General Counsel General Manager
By: By:
Deputy General Counsel Deven N. Upadhyay, Assistant General

Manager and Chief Operating Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY
By: By:
Deputy General Counsel Sandra L. Kerl

General Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF ESCONDIDO
By: By:
Senior Deputy City Attorney Christopher W. McKinney
Director of Utilities
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EXHIBIT A

ESCONDIDO MEMBRANE FACILITY REVERSE OSMOSIS FACILTY

Project Description

Overview

The City of Escondido’s (Escondido) proposed Membrane Filtration Reverse Osmosis Facility
(Project) will provide up to 3,280 acre-feet per year (AFY) of advanced treated recycled water to
its agricultural customers. Escondido will own, construct and operate the Project when
completed. Recycled water provided by the Hale Avenue Resource Recovery Facility (HARRF)
contains TDS and chloride levels that are too high for its agricultural customers. The Project
will provide advanced treatment to influent from HARRF and blend it with Title 22 tertiary
recycled water. The Project will improve reliability, provide flexibility to divert wastewater
effluent and improved agricultural water quality for Escondido’s customers.

Project Facilities

The Project includes a 2.0 million gallon per day (MGD) advanced recycled water treatment
facility which utilizes membrane filtration and reverse osmosis filtration, product water pump
station, a 1.0 million gallon storage and blending tank, and connections to existing offsite sewer,
brine, and recycled water pipelines. The Project also includes the product water pipeline, which
is a one-mile long pipeline that would transport the product water to an existing recycled water
pipeline.

Source of Water

Source water for the Project will be tertiary treated recycled water from the Hale Avenue
Resource Recovery Facility (HARRF). Poor quality source water with high levels of TDS and
chlorides make it unsuitable for Escondido’s agricultural customers.

Points of Connection Component

Project facilities terminate at the connection to:
e Each Project End-User
e Sewer and storm drain system
e Influent to the advanced recycled water treatment facility

e HARRF
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EXHIBIT B
ANNUALIZED CAPITAL COMPONENT
1. The Annualized Capital Component shall be computed using only costs incurred by

Escondido for the Project. The Annualized Capital Component shall be computed using
costs for the following:

a. Design (including preliminary design) and construction management services
b. Construction of Project facilities, more particularly described in Exhibit A
c. Agency administration of the Project design, construction, and start-up, not to

exceed three (3) percent of construction costs unless otherwise approved in
writing by Metropolitan

d. Permits, including required data collection
e. Land, right-of-way and easements for the Project described in Exhibit A
f. Environmental documentation and mitigation measures directly related to the

implementation or operation of the project and required to comply with applicable
environmental permits and laws, including but not limited to the California
Environmental Quality Act, National Environmental Policy Act, and the
California and Federal Endangered Species Acts. Environmental documentation
costs shall commence with the Notice of Preparation (NOP) and conclude with
the filing of the Notice of Determination. Environmental documentation costs
incurred prior to the NOP that are directly related to the environmental clearance
of the Project may also be eligible, subject to review and approval by

Metropolitan.

g. All contributions as outlined in Section 5.4 of this Agreement shall be treated as
negative capital cost values for the purpose of computing the Annualized Capital
Component.

h. The on-site retrofit costs, if paid by Escondido

2. Cost of the following items shall not be used to calculate the Annualized Capital
Component:
a. Storm drains, sewer collection systems, and treatment and distribution facilities

beyond the Project’s points of connection

b. Existing facilities, land, right-of-way, and easements
c. Feasibility studies
d. Deposit of any reserve funds required as a condition of financing
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e. Payments made to another department or element of Escondido, unless otherwise
approved in writing by Metropolitan
f. Public outreach, education, and water marketing activities including but not
limited to preparing brochures and handout materials, training, meetings, and
workshops
g. All others costs not specified in Section 1 of this Exhibit, unless otherwise

approved in writing by Metropolitan

3. Annualized Capital Cost (ACCost) in dollars per year shall be computed using the
following procedure:

a. For fixed-interest rate financing:
ACCost=CRF, x P, + CRF, x P, +... + CRF;x P;
Where:

P; is each portion of incurred capital cost for Project with a distinct financing
arrangement.

CREF; is the capital recovery factor for each distinct financing arrangement, as
follows:

CRF;=[ix (1+i)"] / [(1+i)"-1]
Where:
11s the interest rate (%).

n is the term of financing (in years) commencing in the first Fiscal Year of
Project operation. For all capital financing, cash expenditures, and grants and
contributions received after the Project begins operation, annual payments
shall be calculated, using above process, beginning in the Fiscal Year the costs
occur.

j 1s the number of each separate financing element.

In the first Fiscal Year and Fiscal Year n+1 of production of Allowable Yield,
each amortization for the calculation of ACCost shall be prorated by the
number of days needed to achieve exactly n years of amortization following
the first day of production of Allowable Yield.

b. For variable-interest rate financing, annual payments shall be computed based on

the actual payments made in the applicable Fiscal Year according to Escondido’s
financing documents. Any principal payments toward the Project capital cost
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before the Project operation will be treated as cash. Escondido shall provide
Metropolitan with the accumulated paid principal pursuant to Section 5.1.

c. For fixed-interest rate financing with a non-uniform annual payment schedule, an
economically-equivalent uniform annual payment schedule shall be calculated
based on an “Internal Rate of Return” analysis to establish the annualized capital
cost.

d. Project capital costs not covered by a financing arrangement described above and
all grants and contributions as defined in Section 5.3 shall be amortized over
25 years at an interest rate equal to the lesser of:

a) Metropolitan’s most recent weighted cost of long-term debt on June 30 in the
year the capital expenditure occurred; or

b) The Fiscal Year average of the 25-bond Revenue Bond Index (RBI) as
published in the Bond Buyer, or such other index that may replace the RBI,
over the most recent Fiscal Year prior to the date the replacement cost was
incurred.

All grants or contributions shall be amortized as negative capital cost values
beginning in the year that money was received.

e. After the first Fiscal Year of operation, only refinancing changes which lower the
Annualized Capital Component shall be included in the Annualized Capital
Component calculation of each subsequent Fiscal Year.

f. If the Project capital cost is part of a broad financing arrangement, annual
payments shall be calculated by prorating the annual payments of the broad
financing using the ratio of the Project capital cost to the initial principal of the
broad financing arrangement.

4. The Annualized Capital Component (ACCom) in dollars per acre-foot for purposes of
determining the Project Unit Cost each Fiscal Year shall be calculated using the
following formula:

ACCom = ACCost / Recovered Water
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EXHIBIT C
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE COMPONENT
1. The Operation and Maintenance Component shall be computed using only costs incurred

by Escondido for the Project during the applicable Fiscal Year. The Operation and
Maintenance Component shall be computed using only the following incurred costs:

a. Professional consulting services for Project operation, maintenance and audit,
excluding daily Project operation

b. Escondido paid salaries only for plant operators and distribution system
maintenance staff directly related to the operation and production of Allowable
Yield will be eligible up to the following amount:

($XX,XXX) X (CPI/274.682)

Where, CPI is the All Urban Consumers Consumer Price Index published by the
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics in July for Los Angeles, Riverside and Orange
County, CA for July in the applicable Fiscal Year and 274.682 is the CPI
published for July 2019

c. Chemicals and supplies for Project operation and maintenance

d. Net electrical energy (recovered energy shall be deducted from energy purchased)
for Project operations. Metropolitan shall not pay for electrical energy cost if
Escondido fails to install electrical metering devices.

e. Contractor services and supplies for Project facilities, operation, maintenance and
repair to maintain reliable system operation and achieve regulatory compliance

f. Monitoring required by permits, including water quality sampling and analysis of
Recycled Water produced by the Project

g. All contributions as outlined in Section 5.4 of this Agreement shall be treated as
negative operation and maintenance cost values for the purpose of computing the
Operation and Maintenance Component.

h. Replacement costs of Project parts

2. Costs of the following items shall not be used to calculate the Operation and Maintenance

Component:

a. Operation and maintenance of any facilities beyond the Project’s points of
connection

b. Payments made to another department or element of Escondido, unless otherwise

approved in writing by Metropolitan
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c. Public outreach, education, and water marketing activities including but not
limited to preparing brochures and handout materials, training, meetings, and
workshops

d. Fines, penalties, settlements, or judgments due to Project operation

e. All others costs not specified in Section 1 of this Exhibit, unless otherwise

approved in writing by Metropolitan

3. The Annualized Operation and Maintenance Component (O&MC) in dollars per acre-
foot for purposes of determining the actual Project Unit Cost each Fiscal Year shall be
calculated using the following formula:

O&MC = (Actual Annual Cost of O&M) / (Recovered Water)
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EXHIBIT D

PERFORMANCE PROVISIONS

1. The following performance provisions apply:

a.

Metropolitan will terminate this Agreement if construction has not commenced
within two years after Agreement execution. As opposed to Provision 1b below,
there is no established appeal process for this outcome.

Metropolitan will terminate this Agreement if Allowable Yield is not delivered
within four years after Agreement execution. The Project sponsor(s) may appeal
this decision to Metropolitan’s Board of Directors.

If the Allowable Yield during FY’s 2023-2024 through 2026-2027 does not reach
the target yield of 50% of the Ultimate Yield, then Metropolitan will reduce the
Ultimate Yield by the target shortfall using the highest Allowable Yield produced
in that four year period. For example, the Ultimate Yield of a project with the
following performance will be revised from 6,000 to 5,200 AFY for Scenario 1
while there would be no adjustment under Scenario 2:

Project Ultimate Yield = 6,000 AFY

Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Fiscal Year (FY) Allowable Allowable
Yield (AFY) | Yield (AFY)
2023-2024 1,500 1,600
2024-2025 1,600 1,900
2025-2026 2,200 1,700
2026-2027 1,600 3,200

50% of the Ultimate Yield = 0.50 x 6,000 = 3,000 AFY

Scenario 1:  Shortfall = 3,000 — 2,200 = 800 AFY

Revised Ultimate Yield = 6,000 - 800 AFY = 5,200 AFY

Scenario 2:  Since, the Allowable Yield in the FY 2026-27 is greater than 3,000 AFY,

no adjustment is required. Ultimate Yield remains at 6,000 AFY.

If the Allowable Yield during FY’s 2027-2028 through 2030-2031 does not reach
the target yield of 75 percent of the Ultimate Yield (or the Revised Ultimate
Yield), then Metropolitan will reduce the Ultimate Yield (or the Revised Ultimate
Yield) by the target shortfall using the highest Allowable Yield produced in that
period. For Example, the Ultimate Yield of the project in this example with the
following performance will be reduced to 3,800 AFY for Scenario 1 and while
there would be no adjustment under Scenario 2:

SDCWA & Escondido -22- Agreement No. 191283



Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Fiscal Year Allowable Allowable
Yield (AFY) | Yield (AFY)
2027-2028 1,000 1,500
2028-2029 900 1,600
2029-2030 1,100 4,900
2030-2031 2,500 3,000

Scenario 1:

Scenario 2:

Resolution No. 2020-52
Exhibit “A”
Page 23 of 25

Revised Ultimate Yield = 5,200 AFY (see above calculations in 1c¢)

75% of Ultimate Yield = 0.75 x 5,200 = 3,900 AFY

Shortfall = 3,900 — 2,500 = 1,400 AFY

Revised Ultimate Yield = 5,200 — 1,400 = 3,800 AFY

Ultimate Yield = 6,000 AFY

75% of ultimate Yield = 0.75 x 6,000 = 4,500 AFY

Since, the Allowable Yield in the FY 2029-2030 is greater than 4,500 AFY,
no adjustment is required.

e. If the Allowable Yield during FY’s 2031-2032 through 2034-2035 (and every
four-year period thereafter) does not reach the target yield of 75 percent of the
Ultimate Yield (or revised Ultimate Yield), then Metropolitan will reduce the
Ultimate Yield (or the Revised Ultimate Yield) by the target shortfall using the
highest Allowable Yield produced in that period. The adjustment will be made

using the same methodology shown in the above examples.

SDCWA & Escondido
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EXHIBIT E
MWD Administrative Code Section 4401 (c)

§ 4401. Rates

(c) For purposes of agreements existing under the Local Resource Program, Local Project
Program, Groundwater Recovery Program and other similar programs, references to the “full
service water rate,” “full service treated water rate,” “treated non-interruptible water rate” or
“other prevailing rate” or to the “reclaimed water rate” or “recycled service rate” shall be

deemed to refer to the sum of the System Access Rate, Water Stewardship Rate, System Power
Rate, the expected weighted average of Tierl Supply Rate and Tier 2 Supply Rate (equal to the
estimated sales revenues expected from the sale of water at the Tier 1 and Tier 2 Supply Rates
divided by the total District sales in acre-feet expected to be made at the Tier 1 and Tier 2 Supply
Rates), a Capacity Charge expressed on a dollar per acre-foot basis and Treatment Surcharge.

(The text in this exhibit cannot be modified. It is a quote taken from MWD’s Admin Code)

SDCWA & Escondido -24- Agreement No. 191283



Resolution No. 2020-52
Exhibit “A”
Page 25 of 25

EXHIBIT F

PAYMENT AND REIMBURSEMENT PROVISIONS

In addition to the performance provisions in Exhibit D, the following performance provisions
apply. If Escondido fails to comply with this provision, Metropolitan, in its sole discretion, may
require reimbursement for a portion of the previous LRP payments toward the Project as outlined
below.

1. Agreement term is 25 years after the project starts operation

2. For operational years 1 through 15, LRP payments will be up to $475/AF, calculated
annually per Section 1.4.

3. For operational years 16 through 25, the LRP payments will be zero.

4. Project must produce and use at least a minimum amount of recycled water (Baseline), as
defined below, in the years 16 through 25.

5. Unless approved by Metropolitan in writing, the Baseline, in AFY, is the average of
project production during years 1 through 15, calculated in year 16 of operation.

6. If Baseline production is not achieved, Escondido shall reimburse Metropolitan for the
shortfall in that year as follows:

Reimbursement ($) = $135/AF x Shortfall (AF)

7. Reimbursement calculations will be completed during annual Reconciliation Process, as
outlined in Section 5 for each operational year of 16 through 25.

8. Maximum Reimbursement would be equal to the difference between the total payments
under options 1 and 2 during the first 15 years, calculated in year 16 of operation.

Example for year 20
Baseline = 250 AF (calculated in year 16)

Total LRP payments received in years 1 through 15 under option 2 = $992,000
Calculated payments in years 1 through 15 under option 1 = $966,000

Maximum Reimbursement = $992,000 — $966,000 = $26,000 (calculated in year 16)
Total reimbursements to date = $20,000 (sum of reimbursements in years 16 through 19)
Remaining reimbursement = $26,000 - $20,000 = $6,000

Actual project production in year 20 =200 AF

Shortfall =250 - 200 = 50 AF

Reimbursement in year 20 = $135/AF x 50 AF = $6,750

Since the remaining reimbursement is only $6,000, reimbursement in year 20 is $6,000.

Since the Maximum Reimbursement is achieved, there will be no more calculations for years 21
through 25.

SDCWA & Escondido -25- Agreement No. 191283
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Consent Item No. 9 June 3, 2020 File No. 0685-20

SUBJECT: Final Engineer's Report for City of Escondido Landscape Maintenance
Assessment District Zones 1-38 for Fiscal Year 2020/2021

DEPARTMENT: Engineering Services Department

RECOMMENDATION:

It is requested that the City Council adopt Resolution No. 2020-47 approving the Assessment
Engineer's Report and the annual levy and collection of assessments for the City of Escondido
Landscape Maintenance Assessment District (“LMD”); (see Attachment 1 — LMD Map) for Zones 1-38
for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2020/2021.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The LMD reimburses all costs incurred by the City of Escondido (“City”) in all zones except Zones 12
and 13. The City purchased property adjacent to the Reidy Creek environmental channel that lies
within Zone 12 and therefore, assumed the assessment assigned to this property. Zone 13 was
formed to pay for the maintenance of the median landscaping on Centre City Parkway south of
Felicita Avenue and north of Montview Drive. The City shares the cost of the maintenance in Zone 13
with the two (2) shopping centers on either side of the parkway.

A Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) increase of 2.354 percent per Bureau of Labor Statistics: San Diego-
Carlsbad, California, is included for Zones 4, 6, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 24. Property owners within
these zones previously approved annual CPI adjustments. Each assessment remains at or under the
maximum authorized levy.

PREVIOUS ACTION:

On March 25, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution Nos. 2020-22 and 2020-23 initiating
proceedings for the annual levy of assessments for Zones 1-38 of the LMD and approving the
preliminary Assessment Engineer’'s Report. A public hearing was held on May 6, 2020.

A budget adjustment from the reserve fund for Zone 9, Laurel Valley, was approved on May 6, 2020.
This use of the zone’s reserves is proposed to remove the existing stucco wall along Rincon Avenue
and replace it with a solid panel vinyl fence. Staff has been collaborating and working closely with
directly affected residents. The work is anticipated to begin this summer.

Staff Report - Council



Final Engineer’s Report for City of Escondido LMD Zones 1 through 38
June 3, 2020
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The LMD was established as a means to fund the ongoing maintenance of certain landscape
improvements associated with the development of specific properties. These landscape
improvements have special benefit to those specific properties. When properties are developed, a
study is prepared to determine the cost of maintenance of the proposed landscaping and
improvements. The maximum annual levy is calculated and the developer/property owner(s) vote to
be assessed in that maximum amount. The maximum annual levy may or may not be established
with an inflationary adjustment.

The LMD is divided into various zones. Property owners of parcels within each zone are assessed
for the benefit received within their zone for the maintenance of the landscape improvements. All
funds collected must be used within the zone.

Staff recommends approval of the Final Engineer’s Report that reflects the budget and assessments
for Zones 1-38 of the LMD for FY 2020/2021 after completion of the public input process.

APPROVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ELECTRONICALLY BY:

Julie Procopio, Director of Engineering Services
5/28/20 8:40 a.m.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. LMD Zone Map Attachment 1
2. Resolution No. 2020-47
3. Resolution No. 2020-47 Exhibit “A”
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20 817, Citracado

21 823, El Norte/Greenway
22 808, El Norte/Woodland
23 837, Harmony Grove
24 824, Encino Drive

25 821, 847, 787R, Washington
26 856, Fig/Jets Place

27 850, Washinton Hills |
28 839, Eureka Ranch

29 861, Felicita Road

30 880, Fig

31 834, Citracado Parkway
32 881, Washinton Hills Il
33 883, El Norte/Midway
34 901, Idaho/Purdum

35 947, Bernardo/Hamilton
36 889, Stanley/Lehner

37 934, Gamble

38 888, Campbell Place

525, Rancho Verde

695, Nutmeg

708, 11th and Valley
721, El Norte/Rees

723, La Honda

611R, N. Broadway/Brava
733R, La Honda

789, E. Washington
655, Laurel Valley

10 Country Club

11 583, Parkwood

12 Reidy Creek

13 CCP @ Felicita

14 747, Lincoln

15 805, Citrus

16 741, N. Broadway/Trellis
17 800, E. Washington

18 818, E. Valley/Wanek

19 819, 844, Brookside
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RESOLUTION NO. 2020-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA,
APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT ENGINEER’S
REPORT, AND APPROVING THE ANNUAL
LEVY AND COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS IN
ZONES 1 THROUGH 38 OF THE ESCONDIDO
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT FOR
FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Escondido (“City”) has previously
formed a maintenance district pursuant to the terms of the “Landscaping and Lighting
Act of 1972,” being Division 15 Part 2 of the Streets and Highways Code of the State of
California (the “Act), Article XIIID of the Constitution of the State of California (“Article
XIlID”), and the Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act, Government Code
Section 53750 and following, (the “Implementation Act”) (the 1972 Act, Article XIIID, and
the Implementation Act are referred collectively as the “Assessment Law”). Such
maintenance district is known and designated as the Escondido Landscape

Maintenance Assessment District (the “Maintenance District”); and

WHEREAS, there has been established by the City 38 zones within the

Maintenance District (each individually referenced as a “Zone”); and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2020, the City Council held a public hearing and initiated
proceedings to provide for the annual levy and collection of assessments for Zones 1
through 38 of the Maintenance District for the next ensuing fiscal year to provide for the
costs and expenses necessary to pay for the maintenance of the existing improvements

in Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance District; and



WHEREAS, notice of the public hearing was duly and legally published in the

time, form, and manner as required by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council also previously received and preliminarily approved
a report of the Assessment Engineer (the "Assessment Engineer's Report"), a copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and by this reference incorporated herein, for
Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance District as required by the 1972 Act, and this
City Council desires to continue with the proceedings for the annual levy and collection;

and

WHEREAS, this City Council carefully examined and reviewed the Assessment
Engineer's Report as presented, and is satisfied with each and all of the items and
documents as set forth therein pertaining to Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance
District and is satisfied that the assessments for Zones 1 through 38 have been spread
in accordance with the special benefits received from the improvements to be

maintained, as set forth in the Assessment Engineer’s Report; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to confirm and approve such final
Assessment Engineer's Report and to authorize the annual levy and collection of the
assessments for Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance District for Fiscal Year

2020/2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the Maintenance District as exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") (Public Resources Code Section 21000

and following) pursuant to section 15302(d) of the State CEQA guidelines.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of

Escondido, California, as follows:

1

2

That the above recitals are true.

Based upon the Assessment Engineer's Report and the testimony and

other evidence received at the public hearing, it is hereby determined that:

3.

(@)  The proportionate special benefit derived by each parcel proposed
to be assessed has been determined in relationship to the entirety of the

cost of maintenance of the improvements.

(b) No assessment is proposed to be imposed on any parcel which
exceeds the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit to be

conferred on such parcel from the improvements.
(c) Only special benefits have been assessed.

That the Assessment Engineer's Report is hereby approved and is

ordered to be filed in the office of the City Clerk as a permanent record and to

remain open to public inspection. Reference is made to said Assessment

Engineer’s Report for a full and detailed description of:

(@)  The existing improvements to be maintained;
(b)  The maintenance of the improvements to be performed;

(c)  The estimates of costs of the maintenance of the improvements to
be performed, including the cost of incidental expenses in connection
therewith, and including that portion of the costs and expenses

representing the special benefits to be conferred by such maintenance of



4.

the improvements on the parcels within Zones 1 through 38 of the

Maintenance District;

(d)  The diagram of the Maintenance District and the zones therein
showing (i) the exterior boundaries of the Maintenance District; (ii) the
boundaries and zones within the Maintenance District; and (iii) the lines
and dimensions of each parcel of land within the Maintenance District;
provided, however, such diagram may refer to the San Diego County
Assessor’'s maps for detailed description of such lines and dimensions, in
which case such maps shall govern for all details concerning such lines

and dimensions; and

(e) The assessment of the total amount of the cost and expenses of
the maintenance of the improvements upon the several divisions of land in
the Maintenance District in proportion to the estimated special benefits to
be conferred on such subdivisions, respectively, by such maintenance and
the assessments upon assessable lots and parcels of land within the

Maintenance District.

That the public interest and convenience requires the Fiscal Year

2020/2021 annual levy and collection of the assessments for Zones 1 through 38

of the Maintenance District as set forth and described in the Assessment

Engineer's Report; and further it is determined to be in the best public interest

and convenience to levy and collect annual assessments to pay the costs and

expense of said maintenance and improvements as estimated in the Assessment

Engineer's Report. All costs and expenses of the maintenance and incidental



expenses have been apportioned and distributed to the benefiting parcels in
Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance District in accordance with the special

benefits received from the existing improvements.

5. The City Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to immediately file a
certified copy of the diagram and assessment with the County Auditor. Said filing

to be made no later than August 10, 2020.

6. After the filing of the diagram and assessment, the County Auditor shall
enter on the County assessment roll opposite each lot or parcel of land the

amount assessed thereupon, as shown in the assessment.

7. The assessments shall be collected at the same time and in the same
manner as County taxes are collected and all laws providing for the collection
and enforcement of County taxes shall apply to the collection and enforcement of

the assessments.

8. The annual assessments as above authorized and confirmed and levied
for these proceedings will provide revenue to finance the maintenance of
authorized improvements for Zones 1 through 38 of the Maintenance District in

the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021.

9. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
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SDFA

Assessment Engineer’s Report
Zones 1 through 38

Fiscal Year 2020/21

City of Escondido
201 North Broadway — Escondido Califoria 92025

Landscape Maintenance Assessment District

FINAL REPORT

June 3, 2020

Report pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Part 2 Division 15 of the
Streets and Highways Code, Article XIII.D. of the California Constitution, and
Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act (Government Code Section 53750 et
seq.). The Streets and Highways Code, Part 2, Division 15, Article 4, commencing
with Section 22565, directs the preparation of the Assessment Engineer’s Report for
each fiscal year for which assessments are to be levied and collected to pay the costs
of the improvements described herein.

SPECIAL DisTRICT FINANCING & ADMINISTRATION
437 W. Grand Avenue

Escondido CA 92025
760+~233+2630 Fax 233+2631
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CITY OF ESCONDIDO
ASSESSMENT ENGINEER’S REPORT
ZONES 1 THROUGH 38

ESCONDIDO LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2020/21
The Assessment Engineer’'s Report, submitted herein, includes the following Sections

as outlined below:

Section Description Page

Compliance with Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, 1
Article 4 of the California Government Code

Section A: Plans and Specifications for the Improvements 2
Section B: Estimate of Costs of the Improvements 3
Section C: Diagram for the Maintenance District 5
Section D:  Assessment of the Estimated Costs of the 5
Improvements
Section E: If Bonds or Notes will be Issued Pursuant to 20
Section 22662.5, An Estimate of their Principal
Amount
Appendix I Estimate of Cost and Assessment
Appendix Il:  Assessment Roll

Appendix lll:  Diagram of Landscape Maintenance District Boundaries
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COMPLIANCE WITH LANDSCAPE AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972
ARTICLE 4 OF THE CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE

Whereas the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, did, pursuant to the
provisions of the Landscape and Lighting Act of 1972, Chapter 3, Section 22622 of the
California Government Code, order the preparation and filing of the Assessment
Engineer’'s Report in accordance with Chapter 1, Article 4, commencing with Section
22565, of Chapter 1.

Section 22565 directs that the report refer to the Landscape Maintenance Assessment
District (the “Maintenance District”) by its distinctive designation, specify the fiscal year
to which the report applies, and, with respect to that year, contain all of the following:

(a) Plans and specifications for the improvements.

(b) An estimate of the costs of the improvements.

(c) A diagram for the Maintenance District.

(d) An assessment of the estimated costs of the improvements.

(e) If bonds or notes will be issued pursuant to Section 22662.5, an estimate of their
principal amount.

In accordance with Section 22623 of the California Government Code, a preliminary
report was filed with the City Clerk for submission to the legislative body. The legislative
body ordered the Preparation of the Preliminary Report, initiated proceedings for the
Annual Levy of Assessments and ordered the Preparation of an Assessment Engineer’s
Report for Zones 1 through 38 with the adoption of Resolution No. 2020-22 on March
25, 2020. The legislative body approved the report, as filed, with the adoption of
Resolution No. 2020-23 as to these Zones on March 25, 2020. In accordance with
Section 22623, Resolution No. 2020-23 also gave notice of the time and place for a
public hearing by the City Council on the levy of the proposed assessments. The public
hearing was held on May 6, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers.

Now, therefore, the following Assessment Engineer’s Report is submitted:

Page 1
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A. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS

In accordance with Section 22568, the plans and specifications are required to show
and describe existing and proposed improvements. The plans and specifications need
not be detailed, but are sufficient if they show or describe the general nature, location,
and extent of the improvements. If the Maintenance District is divided into Zones, the
plans and specifications are required to indicate the class and type of improvements to
be provided for each such Zone.

The Maintenance District has been divided into 38 distinct Zones of benefit. By reasons
of variations in the nature, location, and extent of the improvements, the various Zones
receive different degrees of benefit from the improvements. The improvements, which
have been constructed or which may be subsequently constructed within and adjacent
to the Zones and that will be serviced and maintained, and the proposed maintenance
and services are generally described as follows.

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MAINTAINED AND SERVICED

Landscape and Appurtenant Improvements

Landscape improvements (collectively, the “Landscape Improvements”) include but are
not limited to: landscaping, planting shrubbery, trees, irrigation systems, hardscapes
and fixtures in public streets and sidewalks, and right-of-ways including: medians,
parkways and other easements dedicated to the City of Escondido within the
boundaries of the District.

Description of Maintenance and Services

Maintenance means the furnishing of services and materials for the ordinary and usual
maintenance, operation and servicing of the Landscape Improvements and appurtenant
facilities, including repair, removal or replacement of all or part of any of the Landscape
Improvements or appurtenant providing for the life, growth, health and beauty of the
Landscape Improvements, including cultivation, irrigation, trimming, spraying, fertilizing
and treating for disease or injury, the removal of trimmings, rubbish, debris and other
solid waste, and the cleaning, sandblasting, and painting of walls and other
improvements to remove or cover graffiti.

Page 2
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Service means the furnishing of water for the irrigation of the Landscape Improvements
and the furnishing of electric current or energy, gas or other illuminating agent for the
lighting or operation of the Landscape Improvements or appurtenant facilities.

The plans and specifications for the Landscape Improvements, showing the general
nature, location and the extent of the Landscape Improvements, are on file in the office
of the City Engineer and are by reference herein made a part of this Report.

B. ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF THE IMPROVEMENTS

In accordance with Section 22569 of the California Government Code, the estimate of
the costs of the improvements for the fiscal year is required to contain estimates of the
following:

(@) The total cost for improvements to be made that year, being the total costs of
constructing or installing all purposed improvements and of maintaining and
servicing all existing and proposed improvements, including all incidental
expenses. This may include a cash flow reserve and an operating and
maintenance reserve which are further detailed in the description of Reserve on
the following page.

(b)  The amount of any surplus or deficit in the improvement fund to be carried over
from a previous fiscal year.

(c) The amount of any contributions to be made from sources other than
assessments levied pursuant to this part. (Contributions will only be shown if
such a contribution has been received.)

(d)  The amount, if any, of the annual installment for the fiscal year where the
legislative body has ordered an assessment for the estimated cost of any
improvements to be levied and collected in annual installments.

(e)  The net amount to be assessed upon assessable lands within the Maintenance
District being the total improvement costs, as referred to in subdivision (a),
increased or decreased, as the case may be, by any of the amounts referred to
in subdivision (b), (c), or (d).

Page 3
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The estimates of cost are contained in Appendix | of this Report, titled, “Estimate of
Cost and Assessment.” The Assessment Law requires that a special fund be
established for the revenues and expenditures of each Zone within the District. Funds
levied by these assessments shall be used only for the purposes as stated herein. The
City may advance funds to the Zone, if needed, to ensure adequate cash flow, and will
be reimbursed for any such advances upon receipt of assessments. Any surplus or
deficit remaining on June 30 must be carried over to the next fiscal year.

DESCRIPTION OF BUDGET EXPENSE ITEMS

Administration/Inspection: The cost to all departments and staff of the City for providing
the coordination of maintenance, and responding to public concerns regarding levy
collections.

Annual Installment: The amount, if any, of the annual installment for the fiscal year
where the legislative body has ordered an assessment for the estimated cost of any
improvements to be levied and collected in annual installments.

Consultant: The recovery of the cost of contracting for professional services to provide
District administration and legal services.

County Fee: The recovery of the cost charged by the County of San Diego for placing
and collecting the fixed charged special assessments on the county tax roll.

Liability Fund: The recovery of the cost incurred by the City to provide liability insurance.

Miscellaneous Repairs: Recovery of the cost of unplanned repairs. These costs are not
included in the maintenance contract and are unplanned. An example of an expenditure
that would fall under this category is repairs due to vandalism.

Reserve: The collection of a reserve is a combination of a cash flow reserve and an
operating and maintenance reserve. The cash flow reserve should not exceed the
estimated costs of maintenance and servicing to December 10 of the fiscal year, or
whenever the City expects to receive its apportionment of special assessments and tax
collections from the County, whichever is later. This time period has been estimated by
the City as six months from July 1 to January 1 of each fiscal year. The purpose of the

Page 4
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cash flow reserve is to eliminate the need for the City to transfer funds from non-District
accounts to pay for District expenditures. The operating and maintenance reserve,
estimated as 12 months of maintenance and servicing, is to provide a buffer for
unforeseen emergency repairs and maintenance, and to allow the Zone to continue
maintenance through a period of delinquencies in the collection of the assessments.

Maintenance: Includes all contracted labor, material and equipment required to properly
maintain the landscaping, irrigation systems, fencing, and entry monuments within the
District.

Service/Utilities: The furnishing of water and electricity required for the maintenance of
the landscaping and drainage facilities.

C. DIAGRAM FOR THE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

The diagram for a Maintenance District as required by Sections 22570 and 22571 of the
California Government Code is required to show: a) the exterior boundaries of the
Maintenance District, b) the boundaries of any Zones within the district, and c) the lines
and dimensions of each lot or parcel of land within the district. Each lot or parcel is
required to be identified by a distinctive number or letter. A Diagram of the District by
Zone which shows each lot or parcel of land within Zones 1 to 38 of the District is on file
in the Offices of the City Clerk and the Engineering Department Management Analyst.
Appendix Il provides the general location of all the zones currently within the District.

The lines and dimensions of each lot or parcel of land shown on the diagram are
required to conform to those shown on the county assessor’s maps for the fiscal year in
which the report applies. The diagram may refer to the county assessor maps for a
detailed description of the lines and dimensions of any lots or parcels, in which case,
those maps govern all details concerning the lines and dimensions of such lots or
parcels.

D. ASSESSMENT OF THE ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE IMPROVEMENTS
The assessment, or annual levy amount, in accordance with Sections 22572 and 22573
of the California Government Code, must refer to the fiscal year to which it applies and

provide all of the following:

(@) State the net amount, determined in accordance with Section 22569, to be
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assessed upon assessable lands within the Maintenance District, which includes
an amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest due during the fiscal year
from each parcel on any bonds or notes issued pursuant to Section 22662.5.

(b) Describe each assessable lot or parcel of land within the District.

(c) Assess the net amount upon all assessable lots or parcels of land within the
District by apportioning that amount among the several lots or parcels in
proportion to the estimated benefits to be received by each lot or parcel from the
improvements.

The assessment may refer to the County assessment roll for a description of the lots or
parcels, in which case that roll will govern for all details concerning the description of the
lots or parcels. The 1972 Act permits the establishment of Maintenance Districts by
cities for the purpose of providing certain public improvements which include the
construction, maintenance and servicing of landscaping improvements. Streets and
Highways Code Section 22573 requires that maintenance assessments be levied
according to benefit, directing that the method of apportionment can be based on any
method which fairly distributes the net amount among all assessable lots or parcel in
proportion to the estimated benefit to be received by each such lot or parcel from the
improvements. Article XIlI.D. and the Implementation Act require that a parcel's
assessment may not exceed the reasonable cost for the proportional special benefit
conferred on that parcel. Article XIlI.D. and the Implementation Act further provide that
only special benefits are assessable and the City must separate the general benefits
from the special benefit. They also require that publicly-owned properties which
specially benefit from the improvements be assessed.

SPECIAL BENEFIT ANALYSIS

Proper maintenance of the street trees, street medians, and entryways provides special
benefit to adjacent properties by providing security, safety, and community character
and vitality.

Special Benefit

Trees, landscaping, hardscape and appurtenant facilities, if well maintained, provide
beautification, shade and enhancement of desirability to the surroundings, and therefore
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increase property value. Street trees within the public street parkways provide

special benefit to those properties directly adjacent to those tree-lined parkways.
Landscaping and hardscaping within the medians in the public streets and entryways
provide special benefit to those developments that are directly adjacent to those public
medians or entryways. These medians are located in the arterial roadways.

General Benefit

There are no general benefits associated with local street trees. Landscaping and
hardscaping within medians in the arterial roadways provide only incidental aesthetic
benefit to motorists traveling to, from or through the City. Therefore, it is deemed that
there are no special benefits associated with the landscaped medians and entryways.

Benefit Zones

Benefit Zones are used to differentiate between different types of Landscape
Improvements to be maintained and serviced within each such Zone. The method of
spread for each Zone is based on benefit units outlined in the following table:

Zone(s) Land Use Type Benefit Unit Benefit Factor
1-9,11,14-30 Residential Dwelling Unit" 1.000
& 32-38
10 Residential Dwelling Unit" 1.000
Church Acre 1.875
Commercial Acre 12.500
Golf Course Acre 0.250
12 Residential Acre 1.000
13 Non-Residential Frontage 1.000
31 Non-Residential Acre 1.000

Note (*) — The Benefit Unit, Dwelling Unit, is determined based on the quantity of Dwelling Unit(s) or the
projection of Dwelling Unit(s) to be constructed as determined at the time of formation/annexation or as
modified by other land use changes.
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Appendix | of this Report, titled, “Estimate of Cost and Assessment,” shows the
calculation of the net amount to be assessed by Zone. In addition, it provides the
calculation of apportionment among the parcels in proportion to the special benefits to
be received by each parcel. The method of apportionment fairly distributes the net
amount among all assessable parcels in proportion to the special benefit to be received
by each parcel from the improvements.

For a description of each assessable lot or parcel of land within the District, refer to the
County of San Diego assessment roll. Appendix Il of this Report, titled “Assessment
Roll,” provides a listing of the assessor parcel numbers and levy per parcel by Zone.

Following is a description providing the general nature, location and extent of the
existing and proposed improvements for each Zone.

Zone 1: Tract 523A, 523B, 653 and 692 Rancho Verde

The boundaries of Zone 1 are coterminous with the entire boundary of Escondido
Tract Nos. 523A, 523B, 653 and 692, which are located north of Via Rancho
Parkway at Eucalyptus Avenue. Eucalyptus Avenue provides access to the
Rancho Verde community. The improvements to be maintained provide special
benefit to the properties within Zone 1. The improvements consist of entryway
improvements including the entry monument and the parkway landscaping on
both the east and west side of Eucalyptus Avenue extending a distance of
approximately 400 feet from Via Rancho Parkway.

Zone 2: Tract 695

Zone 2 lies within the boundaries of Escondido Tract 695 located west of Nutmeg
Street and south of Sunset Heights Road. This tract encompasses the southern
half of three cul-de-sacs: Skyhill Place, Eagle Summit Place and Lookout Point
Place. @ The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 2 is the slope landscaping along
Nutmeg Street and the service road south of the tract.
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Zone 3: Tract 708

Zone 3 lies within the boundaries of Escondido Tract 708 located at the
southwest corner of West 11th Street and Valley Parkway, encompassing Lisbon
Place and a portion of Chambers Street. The extent and nature of the special
benefit provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 3 is the slope
landscaping along Valley Parkway and West Eleventh Street.

Zone 4: Tract 721

Zone 4 lies within the boundary of Escondido Tract 721 located at the north
corner of El Norte Parkway and Rees Road. Streets within the subdivision
include Las Palmas Lane, Los Cedros Lane, El Rosal Place, El Cielo Lane, El
Aire Place and La Manzana Lane. The extent and nature of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 4 is the slope and
parkway landscaping along El Norte Parkway and Rees Road.

Zone 5: Tract 723

Zone 5 lies within the boundary of Escondido Tract 723. Entrance to the
subdivision is at the intersection of La Honda Drive and Dublin Lane. Streets
within the tract include Dublin Lane and a portion of Glasgow Lane. The nature
and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property
within Zone 5 includes the parkway landscaping along La Honda Drive adjacent
to Tract 723.

Zone 6: Tract 611R

Zone 6 lies within the boundary of Escondido Tract 611R. Entrance to the tract is
at the intersection of North Broadway and Brava Place. The nature and extent of
the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 6
which are to be maintained is the landscaped area within the right-of-way along
North Broadway and the portion of Reidy Creek channel which flows under an
easement within the tract.
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Zone 7: Tract 733R

Zone 7 lies within the boundary of Escondido Tract 733R. Entrance to the tract is
at the intersection of La Honda Drive and MacNaughton Lane approximately 0.6
miles north of El Norte Parkway. The nature and extent of the special benefit of
the improvement provided to the property within Zone 7 includes the parkway
landscaping along La Honda Drive adjacent to Tract 733R.

Zone 8: Tract 789

Zone 8 encompasses Tract 789 and is generally located east of Bear Valley
Parkway. The northern edge of the tract abuts El Norte Parkway. The tract
includes a portion of lona Court. The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 8 include street right-
of-way landscaping on that section of EI Norte Parkway lying east of Justin Way
and west of Kaile Lane.

Zone 9: Tract 655 Laurel Valley

Zone 9 lies within the boundaries of Laurel Valley, Escondido Tract 655, and is
generally located south of Rincon Avenue and east of North Broadway. Internal
subdivision streets include Crestwood Place, Terracewood Lane, a portion of
Shadywood Drive, Brookwood Court, a portion of Ash Street, Pleasantwood
Lane, Splendorwood Place, Parktree Lane, Valleytree Place, Springtree Place,
and open space areas within lots 1, 74, 112, 161, and a portion of lot 34. The
purpose of the annual assessment is for the maintenance of the landscaped
areas. Maintenance includes the furnishing of services and materials for the
maintenance, operation, and servicing of the landscaped open space area.

Zone 10: Country Club Lane

Zone 10, known by the name, “Country Club Lane,” lies west of Interstate 15 and
northeast of El Norte Parkway. Country Club Lane runs through the middle and
northeast corner of the Zone. For a specific diagram showing the boundaries of
the Zone, please refer the diagram on file with the City Clerk. The nature and
extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property within
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Zone 10 includes planting materials such as ground cover, shrubs and trees,
irrigation systems, decorative paving, and entry monuments within the median of
Country Club Lane.

Zone 11: Parkwood

Zone 11, known by the name, “Parkwood,” lies within the boundary of Escondido
Tract 583 and is located north of Rincon Avenue and south of Cleveland Avenue.
For a specific diagram showing the boundaries of the Zone, please refer to the
diagram on file with the City Clerk. The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 11 includes planting
materials such as ground cover, turf, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems,
fencing, natural drainage areas, mow curbs, natural open space areas with
paths, median landscape on Conway Drive, and landscape around the tract
perimeter.

Zone 12: Reidy Creek

Zone 12, known by the name, “Reidy Creek,” generally lies west of Centre City
Parkway, north of Lincoln Avenue, and south of ElI Norte Parkway. The nature
and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property
within Zone 12 includes planting materials such as ground cover, shrubs and
trees, drainage systems, and fencing.

Zone 13:

This Zone is located on the southwest and southeast corners of Centre City
Parkway and Felicita Avenue. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in
1998/99. The special benefit of the improvements to the property within Zone 13
include maintenance of the landscaping within the median fronting the
commercial centers. A portion of the special benefit has been allocated to the
City on a front footage basis.
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Zone 14: Tract 747

The entrance to this Zone is on Wanda Court off of Grape Street. The Zone
annexed to the Maintenance District in 1999/00. The nature and extent of the
special benefit of the improvements to the property within Zone 14 includes the
maintenance of parkway landscaping adjacent to Tract 747 on Lincoln Parkway.

Zone 15: Tract 805

Zone 15 lies within Tract 805, lots 1-18, located east of Citrus Avenue and south
of Washington Avenue. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in
1999/00. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 15 includes parkway landscaping
along Citrus Avenue and Washington Avenue.

Zone 16: Tract 741

Zone 16 lies within Tract 741. Entrance to this Zone is on Trellis Lane at North
Broadway Avenue. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in 1999/00.
The nature and extent of the special benefit of the improvements provided to the
property within Zone 16 includes parkway landscaping along North Broadway
Avenue and at the corner of Trellis Lane and North Broadway Avenue.

Zone 17: Tract 800

Zone 17 lies within Tract 800, located north of EI Norte Parkway and west of the
Escondido Creek channel. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in
1999/00. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 17 includes parkway landscaping
along El Norte Parkway.

Zone 18: Tract 818
Zone 18 lies within Tract 818. Entrance to this Zone is on Wanek Road at East

Valley Parkway. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in 2000/01. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
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property within Zone 19 includes parkway landscaping along East Valley
Parkway.

Zone 19: Tract 819 and Tract 844

The existing boundaries of Zone 19, approved on May 9, 2001 are coterminous
with the boundaries of Escondido Tract No. 819, which is located on the east
side of North Broadway and the north side of Rincon Avenue in the northern area
of the City. An annexation has added the area contained within Tract 844 to Zone
19. Tract 844 is located north of Cleveland Avenue, west of Conway Drive and
south of North Avenue on land adjacent to the existing Zone 19. Tract 844,
referred to as Brookside Il, adds a total of 40 single family dwelling units to the
existing 222 single family dwelling units resulting in a grand total of 262 single
family dwelling units within Zone 19. The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 19 includes the
walking and equestrian trails and associated landscaping, parkway, slope and
environmental channel landscaping and irrigation system.

Zone 20: Tract 817

The boundaries of Zone 20 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 817, which is located on the north and south side of Citracado Parkway
at its termination point east of Scenic Trails Way. The Zone annexed to the
Maintenance District in 2001/02. The nature and extent of the special benefit of
the improvements provided to the property within Zone 20 include the slope
landscaping on the south, east and north side of Citracado Parkway at
Greenwood Place. This is the entryway to that portion of the tract referred to as
Estate | (lots 1 through 8).

Zone 21: Tract 823

The boundaries of Zone 21 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 823, which is located on the north side of EI Norte Parkway east of
Greenway Rise. The Zone annexed to the Maintenance District in 2001/02. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
property within Zone 21 includes the slope and parkway landscaping on the north
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side of El Norte Parkway east of Greenway Rise for a distance of approximately
380 feet.

Zone 22: Tract 808

The boundaries of Zone 22 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 808, which is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of El
Norte Parkway and Woodland Parkway in the northwestern area of the City. The
Zone annexed to the Maintenance District during fiscal year 2001/02. The nature
and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property
within Zone 22 include the maintenance of the parkway landscaping on the north
side of El Norte Parkway east of Woodland Parkway for a distance of
approximately 300 linear feet, and approximately 550 linear feet of parkway
landscaping on the east side of Woodland Parkway and on the north and south
side of Dancer Court, the entry street to the development.

Zone 23: Tract 837 Harmony Grove

The boundaries of Zone 23 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 837, which is located on Harmony Grove Road just west of Howard
Lane in the southwestern area of the City. The Zone annexed to the
Maintenance District during fiscal year 2001/02. The nature and extent of the
special benefit provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 23 to
be maintained include approximately 2,600 square feet of parkway landscaping
on the north side of Harmony Grove Road east and west of Princess Kyra Place.

Zone 24: Tract 824 and Tract 845

The existing boundaries of Zone 24, approved on June 2, 2002, are coterminous
with the boundaries of Escondido Tract No. 824, which has its main entryway
and frontage on Encino Drive between Rancho Verde Drive and Montana Luna
Court in the southeastern area of the City. An annexation has added the area
contained within Tract 845 to Zone 24. Tract 845 fronts the east side of Juniper
Street and is located north of Amparo Drive, the access street to Tract 845.
Tract 845 abuts lot 28 and a portion of lot 27 in Tract 824 and adds a total of 13
single family dwelling units to the existing total of 45 single family dwelling units
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resulting in a grand total of 58 single family dwelling units within Zone 24. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
property within Zone 24 to be maintained for the existing boundaries of Zone 24
include approximately 64,200 square feet of parkway and slope landscaping on
the west side of Encino Drive north and south of the main entry street to Tract
No. 824 for a distance of approximately 1,000 feet. The improvements to be
maintained which were added to Zone 24 with the annexation of Tract 845 are
the parkway and slope landscaping along Juniper Street north of Amparo Drive.
Amparo Drive provides access to the expanded Zone 24 area from Juniper
Street on the west and from Encino Drive on the east.

Zone 25: Tract 787R, 821 (Excepting lot 12) and 847

The boundaries of Zone 25 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract Nos. 787R, 821 (excepting Lot 12) and 847, which are located on the north
side of El Norte Parkway east of El Norte Hills Place. The nature and extent of
the special benefit of the improvements to the property within Zone 25 includes
the slope and parkway landscaping on the north side of El Norte Parkway
extending from the west corner of Tract 787R to the east corner of Tract 821, a
distance of approximately 770 feet of landscaped area.

Zone 26: Tract 856

The boundaries of Zone 26 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 856, which is located on the east side of Fig Street, south of El Norte
Parkway and just north of Stanley Court in the northern area of the City. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
property within Zone 26 includes approximately 2,700 square feet of parkway
landscaping on the east side of Fig Street, for a distance of approximately 70
linear feet north of Jets Place (the entry street to the Tract 856 subdivision) and
approximately 75 linear feet south of Jets Place.

Zone 27: Tract 850 Washington Hills

The boundaries of Zone 27 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 850, which is located north and south of a new segment of El Norte
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Parkway constructed with this development. The new segment of El Norte
Parkway extends from a new intersection with Citrus Avenue on the west to a
new intersection with Washington Avenue on the east. The nature and extent of
the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 27
include approximately 29,900 square feet of parkway landscaping located along
the frontage property of Tract No. 850 on both El Norte Parkway and Washington
Avenue. The annexation of area contained within Tentative Map 2006-08 in
March 2008 added one parcel (3 additional dwelling units) to the existing 124
dwelling units for a total of 127 dwelling units. The new segment of El Norte
Parkway extends from a new intersection with Citrus Avenue on the west to a
new intersection with Washington Avenue on the east.

Zone 28: Tract 839 Eureka Ranch

The boundaries of Zone 28 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 839, which is located on the west side of East Valley Parkway for a
distance of 800 feet north of EI Norte Parkway and on both the east and west
side of East Valley Parkway extending another 1,250 feet further north. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
property within Zone 28 include the following: a 600 linear foot median in El Norte
Parkway between Key Lime Way and East Valley Parkway encompassing
approximately 2,400 square feet, an 800 linear foot median in East Valley
Parkway between EI Norte Parkway and Eureka Drive encompassing
approximately 4,900 square feet, a 1,250 linear foot median in East Valley
Parkway between Eureka Drive and Beven Drive encompassing approximately
7,675 square feet, 630 linear feet of parkway and open space (Lot A within Unit
2) on the north side of EI Norte Parkway between Key Lime Way and East Valley
Parkway encompassing approximately 20,420 square feet, 2,105 linear feet of
parkway and open space (Lot A within Unit 2 and Unit 3) on the west side of East
Valley Parkway between El Norte Parkway and Beven Drive encompassing
approximately 148,235 square feet, 2,250 square feet of parkway and open
space at the southeast corner of East Valley Parkway and Eureka Drive, 1,300
linear feet of parkway and open space (Lot A within Unit 4) on the east side of
East Valley Parkway between Eureka Drive and Beven Drive encompassing
approximately 88,100 square feet, 480 linear feet of median, parkway and open
space (includes Lot A within Unit 3) on Beven Drive encompassing approximately
12,600 square feet, and 65 linear feet of parkway on the northeast corner of
Wohlford Drive and Beven Drive encompassing approximately 420 square feet.

Page 16



Resolution No. 2020-47
Exhibit A
Page 19 of 136

The improvements to be maintained by the Landscape Maintenance District
within these defined areas consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover, hardscape and
an irrigation system. The total area of landscape and hardscape to be maintained
is approximately 287,000 square feet. The improvements to be maintained by the
HOA include all entry walls (including post and board fence, lighting and
signage); trellis structures, decorative walls and benches.

Zone 29: Tract 861

The boundaries of Zone 29 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 861, which is located on the west side of Felicita Road, south of
Brotherton Road, north of Escondido Lane and east of Interstate 15 in the central
area of the City. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 29 include approximately 4,578 square
feet of parkway and grass channel landscaping on the west side of Felicita Road.
The parkway extends for a distance of approximately 185 linear feet north of
Rockwell Springs Court and approximately 405 linear feet south of the entry
street.

Zone 30: Tract 880

The boundaries of Zone 30 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 880, which is located on the west side of Fig Street, south of Siggson
Court and north of Stanley Court in the northern area of the City. The nature and
extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the property within
Zone 30 include approximately 1,910 square feet of parkway landscaping on the
west side of Fig Street, for a distance of approximately 60 linear feet north of the
entry street to Tract 880 and approximately 60 linear feet south of the entry street
to Tract 880.

Zone 31: Tract 834
The boundaries of Zone 31 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido

Tract No. 834, which is known as the Escondido Research and Technology
Center. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
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improvements to the property within Zone 31 include slope and right-of-way
landscaping.

Zone 32: Tract 881 Washington Hills I

The boundaries of Zone 32 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 881, which is located on the south side of Washington Avenue between
Alta Meadow Lane and Veronica Place. The improvements along Washington
Avenue to be maintained include 90 feet of parkway landscape east of Trovita
Court and 85 feet of parkway landscape west of Trovita Court (approximately 875
square feet of maintained area). The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 32 include
maintenance of trees, shrubs, ground cover and an irrigation system.

Zone 33: Tract 883

The boundaries of Zone 33 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 883, which is located on the north side of ElI Norte Parkway between
Alita Lane and Greenway Drive. The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 33 include the
following improvements along El Norte Parkway and Midway Drive, the main
point of access from El Norte Parkway:

1. El Norte Parkway — approximately 300 linear feet of slope and parkway
landscape west of Midway Drive and approximately 120 linear feet of slope
and parkway landscape east of Midway Drive.

2. Midway Drive — approximately 120 linear feet of slope and parkway
landscape north of ElI Norte Parkway on the west side and approximately 90
linear feet of slope and parkway landscape north of El Norte Parkway on the
east side.

The improvements to be maintained consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover and
an irrigation system.
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Zone 34: Tract 901

The boundaries of Zone 34 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 901, which is located on the north side of Idaho Avenue just west of
Purdum Lane. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 34 include approximately 200 linear
feet of slope and parkway landscaping along Idaho Avenue. The improvements
to be maintained consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover and an irrigation system.

Zone 35: Tract 947

The boundaries of Zone 35 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 947, which is located on the south side of Hamilton Lane approximately
230 feet west of Bernardo Avenue. The nature and extent of the special benefit
provided by the improvements to the property within Zone 35 include the
improvements along Hamilton Lane, approximately 370 linear feet of parkway
landscaping for a depth of 15 feet behind an existing sidewalk. The
improvements to be maintained consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover and an
irrigation system.

Zone 36: Tract 889

The boundaries of Zone 36 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract No. 889, which is located on the north side of Lehner Avenue, south of
Stanley Avenue and east of Ash Street in the northern area of the City. The
nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the improvements to the
property within Zone 36 include approximately 2,700 square feet of parkway
landscaping on the south side of Stanley Avenue east and west of Alec Way, the
entry street to Tract 889; 2,200 square feet of parkway landscaping on the north
side of Lehner Avenue east and west of Alec Way; and 3,700 square feet of
landscaped bio-swale at the southwest corner of the development. The
improvements to be maintained consist of trees, shrubs, ground cover and an
irrigation system.
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Zone 37: Tract 934

Zone 37 is located at 1207 Gamble Street between Lincoln Avenue and EIl Norte
Parkway. The improvements to be maintained by the Landscape Maintenance
District include parkway landscape along approximately 120 feet of Gamble
Street and along approximately 20 feet of Emilia Place. The landscaped areas
include or will include trees, shrubs, groundcover, a bio-swale, and an automatic
irrigation system. The landscaped area totals approximately 1,840 square feet.

Zone 38: Tract 888

The boundaries of Zone 38 are coterminous with the boundaries of Escondido
Tract 888, which is located south of East Washington Avenue and west of North
Citrus Avenue. The nature and extent of the special benefit provided by the
improvements to the property within Zone 38 include planting materials such as
ground cover, grass bio swale, shrubs and trees, irrigation systems, and natural
drainage areas within Citrus Avenue right-of-way and dedicated 10-foot
landscape parkway.

E. IF BONDS OR NOTES WILL BE ISSUED PURSUANT TO SECTION 22662.5,
AN ESTIMATE OF THEIR PRINCIPAL AMOUNT

For the current fiscal year the legislative body of the City of Escondido has not
determined the need for bonds or notes to be issued.
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Appendix |
Estimate of Cost and Assessment
ZONE ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4 ZONE 5

DESCRIPTION 523A&B,653 Tract 695 Tract 708 Tract 721 Tract 723
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $71,828.54 $13,227.55 $19,396.35 $14,519.76 $16,980.55
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 5,987.52 4,490.64 4,490.64 5,987.52 5,987.52
Miscellaneous Repairs 11,305.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 7,500.00
Service/Utilities 11,645.00 0.00 3,250.00 7,745.00 7,730.00
Annual Installment 0.00 3,795.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 28,937.52 0.00 12,740.64 16,732.52 21,217.52
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 10,000.00 0.00 1,650.00 1,230.00 1,200.00
Liability Fund 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 1,170.78 350.00 600.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
County Fee 29.70 200.00 2.00 8.20 3.00
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 11,200.48 2.90 2,252.00 2,238.20 2,203.00
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $40,138.00 $2.90 $14,992.64 $18,970.72 $23,420.52
Reserve 60,207.00 28,877.08 12,953.71 10,646.88 8,252.83
Total Expenditures: $100,345.00 $28,879.98 $27,946.35 $29,617.60 $31,673.35
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($28,516.46) ($8,549.78) ($8,550.00)[ ($15,097.84)| ($14,692.80)
Calculated Required Net Levy $28,516.46 $8,549.78 $8,550.00 $15,097.84 $14,692.80
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 297 29 20 82 30
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $98.29 $294.83 $427.50 $184.13 $489.77
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $96.02 $294.82 $427.50 $184.12 $489.76
Actual Total Levy $28,517.94 $8,549.78 $8,550.00 $15,097.84 $14,692.80
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $96.02 $294.82 $427.50 $184.12 $489.76
2019/20 Levy per Unit $96.02 $294.82 $427.50 $179.88 $489.76
2018/19 Levy per Unit $92.90 $294.82 $427.50 $174.02 $489.76
2017/18 Levy per Unit $90.18 $294.82 $427.50 $168.94 $489.76
2016/17 Levy per Unit $88.44 $294.82 $427.50 $165.68 $489.76
2015/16 Levy per Unit $87.04 $294.82 $427.50 $163.04 $489.76
2014/15 Levy per Unit $85.46 $294.82 $427.50 $160.10 $489.76
2013/14 Levy per Unit $84.35 $294.82 $427.50 $158.00 $489.76
2012/13 Levy per Unit $83.02 $294.82 $427.50 $155.52 $489.76
2011/12 Levy per Unit $80.58 $294.82 $427.50 $150.94 $489.76
2010/11 Levy per Unit $68.70 $265.34 $360.96 $148.98 $368.98
2009/10 Levy per Unit $68.94 $235.30 $310.96 $101.32 $270.98
2008/09 Levy per Unit $49.98 $235.32 $310.96 $101.32 $270.98
2007/08 Levy per Unit $49.98 $149.96 $186.10 $101.32 $270.98
2006/07 Levy per Unit $49.98 $149.96 $186.10 $101.32 $270.98
2005/06 Levy per Unit $49.98 $159.96 $198.86 $101.32 $270.98

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 6 ZONE 7 ZONE 8 ZONE 9 ZONE 10

DESCRIPTION Tract 611R Tract 733R Tract 789 Laurel Valley | Country Club
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $10,529.52 $38,351.35 $4,723.43 $30,178.82 $43,741.91
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 1,496.88 2,993.76 1,496.88 23,949.60 0.00
Miscellaneous Repairs 3,000.00 10,000.00 1,500.00 10,000.00 5,000.00
Service/Utilities 2,595.00 6,590.00 1,975.00 41,360.00 0.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 7,091.88 19,583.76 4,971.88 75,309.60 5,000.00
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 2,000.00 3,700.00 290.00 12,500.00 7,000.00
Liability Fund 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 600.00 600.00 500.00 1,025.00 4,455.00
County Fee 1.30 2.20 2.90 15.60 0.00
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 2,851.30 4,302.20 792.90 13,540.60 11,455.00
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $9,943.18 $23,885.96 $5,764.78 $88,850.20 $16,455.00
Reserve 6,721.56 29,760.67 1,574.45 30,513.82 27,286.91
Total Expenditures: $16,664.74 $53,646.63 $7,339.23 | $119,364.02 $43,741.91
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($6,135.22)[ ($15,295.28) ($2,615.80)[ ($89,185.20) $0.00
Calculated Required Net Levy $6,135.22 $15,295.28 $2,615.80 $89,185.20 $0.00
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per EDU
Number of Benefit Units 13 22 29 156 1,571.25
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $471.95 $1,076.64 $90.20 $571.71 $19.23
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $471.94 $695.24 $90.20 $571.70 $0.00
Actual Total Levy $6,135.22 $15,295.28 $2,615.80 $89,185.20 $0.00
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $471.94 $695.24 $90.20 $571.70 $0.00
2019/20 Levy per Unit $461.08 $695.24 $90.20 $558.56 $18.78
2018/19 Levy per Unit $446.06 $695.24 $90.20 $540.36 $18.18
2017/18 Levy per Unit $433.00 $695.24 $90.20 $524.54 $17.64
2016/17 Levy per Unit $424.66 $688.36 $90.20 $514.44 $17.30
2015/16 Levy per Unit $417.90 $688.36 $90.20 $506.24 $17.02
2014/15 Levy per Unit $410.38 $663.36 $90.20 $497.12 $16.72
2013/14 Levy per Unit $405.00 $660.39 $90.20 $490.62 $16.50
2012/13 Levy per Unit $398.62 $629.12 $90.20 $482.88 $16.24
2011/12 Levy per Unit $386.88 $599.16 $90.20 $468.66 $15.76
2010/11 Levy per Unit $381.84 $582.16 $90.20 $462.56 $15.56
2009/10 Levy per Unit $370.32 $582.16 $0.00 $462.56 $15.56
2008/09 Levy per Unit $279.98 $299.00 $0.00 $448.60 $15.08
2007/08 Levy per Unit $279.98 $244.60 $0.00 $435.44 $14.64
2006/07 Levy per Unit $279.98 $244.60 $0.00 $421.12 $14.16
2005/06 Levy per Unit $287.66 $0.00 $0.00 $406.22 $13.66

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 11 ZONE 12 ZONE 13 ZONE 14 ZONE 15

DESCRIPTION Parkwood Reidy Creek | Ctr City Prkwy | Tract 747 Tract 805
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $82,579.87 $92,008.62 $25,109.79 $13,401.53 $19,973.92
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 23,949.48 8,981.28 4,490.64 1,496.88 2,993.76
Miscellaneous Repairs 10,000.00 50,000.00 5,500.00 3,000.00 4,500.00
Service/Utilities 61,570.00 0.00 4,510.00 2,660.00 3,560.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 95,519.48 58,981.28 14,500.64 7,156.88 11,053.76
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 6,750.00 19,000.00 5,250.00 520.00 1,800.00
Liability Fund 440.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 1,595.00 1,500.00 525.00 340.00 525.00
County Fee 33.00 1.80 2.00 0.80 1.80
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 8,818.00 21,751.80 5,777.00 860.80 2,326.80
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $104,337.48 $80,733.08 $20,277.64 $8,017.68 $13,380.56
Reserve 70,338.79 70,607.01 18,164.85 9,822.57 15,636.92
Total Expenditures: $174,676.27 | $151,340.09 $38,442.49 $17,840.25 $29,017.48
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($92,096.40)| ($59,331.47)| ($13,332.70) (%$4,438.72) ($9,043.56)
Calculated Required Net Levy $92,096.40 $59,331.47 $13,332.70 $4,438.72 $9,043.56
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $4,151.80 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Acre| Front Footage Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 330 86.19 1,515 8 18
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $279.08 $688.38 $6.07 $717.76 $502.43
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $279.08 $688.38 $6.06 $554.84 $502.42
Actual Total Levy $92,096.40 $59,331.47 $9,180.90 $4,438.72 $9,043.56
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $279.08 $688.38 $6.06 $554.84 $502.42
2019/20 Levy per Unit $272.66 $688.38 $5.74 $549.84 $490.86
2018/19 Levy per Unit $263.78 $688.38 $5.74 $549.84 $474.86
2017/18 Levy per Unit $256.06 $404.68 $5.56 $549.84 $460.98
2016/17 Levy per Unit $251.12 $388.20 $5.46 $459.52 $452.08
2015/16 Levy per Unit $247.12 $342.41 $5.37 $459.52 $444.88
2014/15 Levy per Unit $242.66 $405.52 $5.28 $459.52 $436.88
2013/14 Levy per Unit $239.50 $393.92 $5.21 $459.52 $431.16
2012/13 Levy per Unit $207.50 $383.72 $4.74 $459.52 $424.36
2011/12 Levy per Unit $207.50 $383.72 $4.74 $459.52 $411.86
2010/11 Levy per Unit $207.50 $383.72 $4.74 $459.52 $385.42
2009/10 Levy per Unit $175.08 $398.64 $3.56 $399.00 $385.40
2008/09 Levy per Unit $175.08 $199.00 $2.67 $399.00 $299.00
2007/08 Levy per Unit $175.08 $238.00 $4.62 $399.00 $341.34
2006/07 Levy per Unit $175.08 $238.00 $4.46 $399.00 $325.00
2005/06 Levy per Unit $175.08 $299.00 $4.30 $399.00 $325.00

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 16 ZONE 17 ZONE 18 ZONE 19 ZONE 20

DESCRIPTION Tract 741 Tract 800 Tract 818 Tract 819 & 844| Tract 817
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $10,550.57 $10,695.68 $3,958.10 | $351,544.87 $21,409.77
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 1,496.88 2,993.76 2,993.76 47,901.12 4,490.64
Miscellaneous Repairs 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.00 50,000.00 5,000.00
Service/Utilities 1,345.00 2,855.00 1,815.00 101,380.00 4,960.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 5,841.88 8,848.76 5,808.76 199,281.12 14,450.64
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 600.00 1,500.00 325.00 44,910.00 990.00
Liability Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,175.00 0.00
Consultant 340.00 500.00 585.00 2,600.00 340.00
County Fee 1.00 4.70 5.00 26.20 0.90
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 941.00 2,004.70 915.00 48,711.20 1,330.90
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $6,782.88 $10,853.46 $6,723.76 | $247,992.32 $15,781.54
Reserve 7,356.49 6,588.60 2,303.34 284,285.39 15,539.03
Total Expenditures: $14,139.37 $17,442.06 $9,027.10 | $532,277.71 $31,320.57
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($3,588.80) ($6,746.38) ($5,069.00)| ($180,732.84) ($9,910.80)
Calculated Required Net Levy $3,588.80 $6,746.38 $5,069.00 | $180,732.84 $9,910.80
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 10 47 50 262 9
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $358.88 $143.55 $101.38 $1,130.44 $1,138.63
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $358.88 $143.54 $101.38 $689.82 $1,101.20
Actual Total Levy $3,588.80 $6,746.38 $5,069.00 | $180,732.84 $9,910.80
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $358.88 $143.54 $101.38 $689.82 $1,101.20
2019/20 Levy per Unit $350.62 $140.24 $99.04 $689.82 $1,112.44
2018/19 Levy per Unit $339.18 $135.66 $95.82 $689.82 $1,076.18
2017/18 Levy per Unit $329.26 $131.70 $93.02 $689.82 $1,044.70
2016/17 Levy per Unit $320.96 $129.16 $91.22 $689.82 $1,024.56
2015/16 Levy per Unit $317.78 $127.10 $89.76 $689.82 $1,008.24
2014/15 Levy per Unit $298.44 $124.82 $88.16 $659.32 $990.08
2013/14 Levy per Unit $288.20 $123.18 $87.00 $698.36 $783.26
2012/13 Levy per Unit $303.12 $121.24 $85.62 $688.36 $783.26
2011/12 Levy per Unit $294.18 $117.66 $83.10 $698.14 $783.26
2010/11 Levy per Unit $290.36 $116.14 $82.02 $579.22 $696.42
2009/10 Levy per Unit $255.00 $116.14 $82.02 $579.22 $696.42
2008/09 Levy per Unit $255.00 $108.12 $54.98 $579.22 $591.78
2007/08 Levy per Unit $255.00 $64.90 $54.98 $623.50 $591.78
2006/07 Levy per Unit $255.00 $64.90 $54.98 $623.50 $591.78
2005/06 Levy per Unit $255.00 $59.00 $49.64 $699.46 $591.78

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 21 ZONE 22 ZONE 23 ZONE 24 ZONE 25

DESCRIPTION Tract 823 Tract 808 Tract 837 [Tract 824 & 845|Tr. 847,821,787
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $27,709.79 $25,842.16 $13,206.47 $32,290.57 $29,151.27
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 2,993.76 2,993.76 1,496.88 8,981.28 1,496.88
Miscellaneous Repairs 10,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
Service/Utilities 3,625.00 4,205.00 2,615.00 18,470.00 3,115.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 16,618.76 12,198.76 7,111.88 33,451.28 10,611.88
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 2,940.00 4,300.00 2,500.00 3,310.00 5,250.00
Liability Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 525.00 700.00 780.00 1,310.00 1,055.00
County Fee 1.60 2.30 1.60 5.80 5.20
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 3,466.60 5,002.30 3,281.60 4,625.80 6,310.20
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $20,085.36 $17,201.06 $10,393.48 $38,077.08 $16,922.08
Reserve 14,922.35 18,636.44 8,901.31 24,192.53 19,558.07
Total Expenditures: $35,007.71 $35,837.50 $19,294.79 $62,269.61 $36,480.15
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($7,297.92) ($9,995.34) ($6,088.32)[ ($29,979.04) ($7,328.88)
Calculated Required Net Levy $7,297.92 $9,995.34 $6,088.32 $29,979.04 $7,328.88
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 16 23 16 58 52
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $647.13 $1,094.87 $524.72 $516.89 $348.06
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $456.12 $434.58 $380.52 $516.88 $140.94
Actual Total Levy $7,297.92 $9,995.34 $6,088.32 $29,979.04 $7,328.88
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $456.12 $434.58 $380.52 $516.88 $140.94
2019/20 Levy per Unit $434.40 $429.58 $362.40 $505.00 $140.94
2018/19 Levy per Unit $413.72 $424.58 $345.06 $488.54 $140.94
2017/18 Levy per Unit $593.74 $417.04 $321.70 $474.24 $319.34
2016/17 Levy per Unit $538.72 $348.54 $268.86 $465.10 $234.62
2015/16 Levy per Unit $533.40 $345.10 $266.20 $457.70 $232.30
2014/15 Levy per Unit $562.70 $263.20 $311.48 $449.46 $231.76
2013/14 Levy per Unit $555.34 $398.48 $367.48 $443.56 $168.10
2012/13 Levy per Unit $546.58 $398.48 $407.24 $436.58 $140.34
2011/12 Levy per Unit $530.50 $392.12 $430.14 $423.72 $175.94
2010/11 Levy per Unit $473.50 $424.74 $424.54 $418.20 $158.20
2009/10 Levy per Unit $473.50 $584.02 $396.26 $418.20 $83.10
2008/09 Levy per Unit $299.00 $0.00 $250.00 $299.00 $123.30
2007/08 Levy per Unit $299.00 $0.00 $199.00 $299.00 $123.30
2006/07 Levy per Unit $299.00 $199.00 $199.00 $299.00 $123.30
2005/06 Levy per Unit $299.00 $44.02 $199.00 $250.68 $123.30

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 26 ZONE 27 ZONE 28 ZONE 29 ZONE 30

DESCRIPTION Tracts 856 Tract 850 Tract 839 Tract 861 Tract 880
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $16,732.47 $72,718.52 | $170,810.42 $19,447.07 $0.00
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 1,496.88 7,484.40 35,925.12 1,496.88 0.00
Miscellaneous Repairs 3,000.00 10,000.00 40,000.00 3,500.00 0.00
Service/Utilities 3,045.00 13,590.00 70,665.00 3,695.00 0.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 7,541.88 31,074.40 146,590.12 8,691.88 0.00
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 1,040.00 17,885.00 23,000.00 2,500.00 0.00
Liability Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 840.00 2,500.00 1,875.00 595.00 0.00
County Fee 1.30 12.70 34.00 1.20 0.00
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 1,881.30 20,397.70 24,909.00 3,096.20 0.00
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $9,423.18 $51,472.10 | $171,499.12 $11,788.08 $0.00
Reserve 13,428.65 56,717.52 130,388.10 13,843.79 0.00
Total Expenditures: $22,851.83 | $108,189.62 | $301,887.22 $25,631.87 $0.00
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) ($6,119.36)| ($35,471.10)| ($131,076.80) ($6,184.80) $0.00
Calculated Required Net Levy $6,119.36 $35,471.10 | $131,076.80 $6,184.80 $0.00
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 13 127 340 12 4
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $583.50 $522.13 $578.41 $619.23 $844.41
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $470.72 $279.30 $385.52 $515.40 $0.00
Actual Total Levy $6,119.36 $35,471.10 | $131,076.80 $6,184.80 $0.00
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $470.72 $279.30 $385.52 $515.40 $0.00
2019/20 Levy per Unit $485.70 $253.92 $367.18 $515.40 $0.00
2018/19 Levy per Unit $485.70 $230.84 $349.70 $515.40 $0.00
2017/18 Levy per Unit $516.68 $233.70 $296.32 $557.20 $0.00
2016/17 Levy per Unit $443.52 $302.42 $331.76 $476.56 $0.00
2015/16 Levy per Unit $439.14 $299.44 $331.76 $476.56 $0.00
2014/15 Levy per Unit $459.48 $273.68 $296.32 $434.22 $0.00
2013/14 Levy per Unit $455.36 $214.48 $274.58 $374.04 $0.00
2012/13 Levy per Unit $455.36 $214.48 $274.58 $374.04 $0.00
2011/12 Levy per Unit $478.32 $195.88 $265.76 $497.86 $0.00
2010/11 Levy per Unit $406.10 $186.62 $216.72 $0.00 $0.00
2009/10 Levy per Unit $406.10 $62.86 $195.64 $262.90 $0.00
2008/09 Levy per Unit $295.00 $40.36 $193.40 $0.00 $0.00
2007/08 Levy per Unit $395.48 $86.62 $440.54 $394.60 $499.00
2006/07 Levy per Unit $395.48 $259.70 $43.48 $394.60 $499.00
2005/06 Levy per Unit $395.48 $370.06 $0.00 $439.68 $587.60

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 31 ZONE 32 ZONE 33 ZONE 34 ZONE 35

DESCRIPTION Tract 834 Tract 881 Tract 883 Tract 901 Tract 947
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $2.29 $16,097.42 $22,612.33 $20,803.14 $18,096.55
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 0.00 1,549.20 2,993.76 1,496.88 1,496.88
Miscellaneous Repairs 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Service/Utilities 0.00 2,245.00 6,560.00 3,495.00 3,660.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 0.00 6,794.20 12,553.76 9,991.88 10,156.88
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 2.29 2,100.00 1,555.00 600.00 750.00
Liability Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consultant 0.00 525.00 525.00 505.00 705.00
County Fee 0.00 2.20 1.10 0.50 0.60
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 2.29 2,627.20 2,081.10 1,105.50 1,455.60
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $2.29 $9,421.40 $14,634.86 $11,097.38 $11,612.48
Reserve 0.00 12,208.58 17,836.99 15,699.96 13,258.91
Total Expenditures: $2.29 $21,629.98 $32,471.85 $26,797.34 $24,871.39
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) $0.00 ($5,532.56) ($9,859.52) ($5,994.20) ($6,774.84)
Calculated Required Net Levy $0.00 $5,532.56 $9,859.52 $5,994.20 $6,774.84
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit $0.00 Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units - 22 11 5 6
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $0.00 $317.67 $1,019.55 $1,357.59 $1,129.14
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $0.00 $251.48 $896.32 $1,198.84 $1,129.14
Actual Total Levy $0.00 $5,532.56 $9,859.52 $5,994.20 $6,774.84
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $0.00 $251.48 $896.32 $1,198.84 $1,129.14
2019/20 Levy per Unit $0.00 $239.52 $896.32 $1,245.60 $1,067.22
2018/19 Levy per Unit $0.00 $228.12 $896.32 $1,245.60 $1,067.22
2017/18 Levy per Unit $0.00 $291.46 $935.44 $1,245.60 $740.58
2016/17 Levy per Unit $0.00 $206.16 $917.40 $1,221.58 $624.64
2015/16 Levy per Unit $0.00 $204.12 $902.80 $1,202.12 $618.46
2014/15 Levy per Unit $0.00 $276.22 $886.54 $1,180.48 $644.40
2013/14 Levy per Unit $0.00 $179.98 $874.94 $999.30 $968.98
2012/13 Levy per Unit $0.00 $198.44 $861.14 $990.98 $953.70
2011/12 Levy per Unit $0.00 $195.44 $835.78 $990.98 $925.62
2010/11 Levy per Unit $0.00 $195.44 $824.90 $990.98 $62.72
2009/10 Levy per Unit $0.00 $197.44 $673.98 $899.72 $0.00
2008/09 Levy per Unit $0.00 $145.82 $499.94 $816.76 $788.78
2007/08 Levy per Unit $0.00 $241.96 $776.53 $886.54 $856.76
2006/07 Levy per Unit $0.00 $233.50 $750.54 $998.10 $998.10
2005/06 Levy per Unit $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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ZONE ZONE 36 ZONE 37 ZONE 38 TOTAL

DESCRIPTION Tract 889 Tract 934 Tract 888 ZONES
Projected Beginning Balance (07/01/19) $13,669.94 $16,507.66 $15,987.27 $1,426,395.84
Expenditures
Direct Costs
Maintenance 0.00 2,640.00 1,496.88 234,708.60
Miscellaneous Repairs 0.00 2,150.00 5,000.00 305,455.00
Service/Utilities 0.00 3,995.00 2,430.00 412,955.00
Annual Installment 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,795.00
Subtotal Direct Costs: 0.00 8,785.00 8,926.88 944,127.96
Administrative Costs
Administration/Inspection 1,500.00 600.00 500.00 191,547.29
Liability Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,215.00
Consultant 1,500.00 600.00 772.16 35,462.94
County Fee 0.00 0.50 0.70 413.40
Subtotal Administrative Costs: 3,000.00 1,200.50 1,272.86 229,991.53
Subtotal Direct and Administrative: $3,000.00 $9,985.50 $10,199.74 $1,174,119.49
Reserve 0.00 9,830.96 10,842.51 1,097,704.57
Total Expenditures: $3,000.00 $19,816.46 $21,042.25 $2,271,824.06
Projected Ending Balance (June 30, 2020) $10,669.94 ($3,308.80) ($5,054.98)
Calculated Required Net Levy ($10,669.94) $3,308.80 $5,054.98 $838,325.57
City Contribution $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,151.80
Apportionment
Unit of Benefit Per Parcel Per Parcel Per Parcel
Number of Benefit Units 16 5 7 5,317.44
Authorized Maximum Levy 2020/21 $866.59 $0.00 $1,144.27
Levy per Unit 2020/21 $0.00 $661.76 $722.14
Actual Total Levy $0.00 $3,308.80 $5,054.98 $844,845.19
Historical Information
2020/21 Levy per Unit $0.00 $661.76 $722.14
2019/20 Levy per Unit $0.00 $661.76 $722.14
2018/19 Levy per Unit $0.00 $661.76 $722.14
2017/18 Levy per Unit $0.00 $0.00 $1,029.64
2016/17 Levy per Unit $0.00 $1,084.32 $913.76
2015/16 Levy per Unit $0.00 $1,067.07 $913.76
2014/15 Levy per Unit $26.64 $0.00 $995.00
2013/14 Levy per Unit $147.12 $0.00 NA
2012/13 Levy per Unit $256.22 $0.00 NA
2011/12 Levy per Unit $390.35 $0.00 NA
2010/11 Levy per Unit $301.60 N/A NA
2009/10 Levy per Unit $330.41 N/A NA
2008/09 Levy per Unit $136.04 N/A N/A
2007/08 Levy per Unit N/A N/A N/A
2006/07 Levy per Unit N/A N/A N/A
2005/06 Levy per Unit N/A N/A N/A

Note (General): The difference between
Calculated Required Net Levy and Actual Total
Levy is due to rounding.
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CITY OF ESCONDIDO
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

APPENDIX I

ASSESSMENT ROLL

The assessment roll shows, for every Zone, each assessor parcel number and the
proposed assessment amount.
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Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 - Zone 1
Assessment Levy for Fiscal Year 2020/21

Assessor's Levy Assessment
Parcel No. Situs Address Factor Levy
238-481-01-00 2245 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-02-00 2257 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-03-00 2301 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-431-04-00 2313 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-05-00 2325 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-06-00 2337 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-07-00 2415 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-431-08-00 2427 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-09-00 2439 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-481-10-00 2451 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-432-01-00 1629 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-02-00 1619 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-03-00 1609 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-432-04-00 1543 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-432-05-00 1535 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-06-00 1527 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-07-00 1519 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-432-08-00 1511 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-432-09-00 1439 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-10-00 1433 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-11-00 1427 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-12-00 1421 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-482-13-00 1415 Buckskin Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-01-00 1627 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-02-00 1617 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-03-00 1607 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-433-04-00 1545 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-05-00 1537 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-06-00 1529 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-07-00 1521 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-433-08-00 1513 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-09-00 1449 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-10-00 1441 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-11-00 1435 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-433-12-00 1429 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-13-00 1423 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-14-00 1417 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-15-00 1411 Winsome Dr 1 $96.02
238-433-16-00 1409 Mandeville Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-17-00 1405 Mandeville Dr 1 $96.02
238-483-18-00 2320 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-483-19-00 2328 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-433-20-00 2336 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-483-21-00 2342 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-01-00 1631 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-434-02-00 1621 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-434-03-00 1611 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-04-00 1539 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02

SD Software 1996 Page 1 Run: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 @ 11:00:45



Resolution No. 2020-47
Exhibit A

CITY OF ESCONDIDO Page 34 of 136

Landscape Maintenance District No. 1 - Zone 1
Assessment Levy for Fiscal Year 2020/21

Assessor's Levy Assessment
Parcel No. Situs Address Factor Levy
238-484-05-00 1529 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-06-00 1519 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-07-00 1509 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-434-08-00 1441 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-09-00 1433 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-10-00 1425 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-11-00 1417 Cortina Cir 1 $96.02
238-484-12-00 1412 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-13-00 1420 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-14-00 1428 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-15-00 1436 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-16-00 1444 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-17-00 1452 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-18-00 1510 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-19-00 1520 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-20-00 1530 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-21-00 1540 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-22-00 1550 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-23-00 1610 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-24-00 1620 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-25-00 1630 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-484-26-00 1640 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-485-01-00 2470 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-485-02-00 2460 Eucalyptus Ave 1 $96.02
238-485-03-00 1639 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-485-04-00 1629 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-485-05-00 1619 Ventana Dr 1 $96.02
238-485-06-00 1609 Ventana Dr 1 $9